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CO2

beyond

ElringKlinger specializes in the development of cutting-edge green 
technology that helps not only to reduce CO2 but also to cut emissions 

of nitrogen oxides, hydrocarbons and particulates, all of which can 
damage our health. Today, ElringKlinger is one of only a small number 

of automotive suppliers around the world to develop and produce 
technologically sophisticated components for every type of vehicle 
drive, from downsized and optimized versions of the traditional com-

bustion engine through to electric vehicles powered by batteries or fuel 
cells. To round off our emissions-reduction portfolio, we supply par-

ticulate filters and complete exhaust gas purification systems for use in 
ships, buses, trucks, construction and agricultural machinery, locomo-

tives and power stations. Additionally, ElringKlinger Kunststofftechnik 
supplies products made of high-performance PTFE plastics – increas-

ingly to sectors outside the automotive industry. One of our great 
strengths lies in our capacity to innovate, and we harness this to achieve 

the company’s goals of sustainable mobility and profitable growth. 
These efforts are supported by our committed workforce of some 7,000 

people at more than 40 ElringKlinger Group locations worldwide. 
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Macroeconomic Conditions and  
Business Environment 

Inconsistencies in global economic climate – Pressure from Ukraine crisis and emerging markets 

Economic conditions in the various regions around the globe were highly divergent during the first 

half of 2014. On the back of a sluggish start to the year, prompted by a severe cold spell in the first 

quarter of 2014, the US economy began to gather pace, while the eurozone remained on track for  

recovery. By contrast, the performance of the emerging economies proved disappointing. Geopolitical 

risks and the fallout from the crisis in Ukraine gave cause for concern.

Tentative economic recovery in Western Europe – German industry affected by exposure to  

geopolitical risks

Although Germany’s industrial sector has been able to maintain its momentum, it is now exposed to 

a more severe headwind as the repercussions of the crisis in Ukraine and the sluggish performance of 

emerging markets become more pronounced. The German economy benefited from robust levels of do-

mestic consumption and more buoyant demand from other states within the European Union. At the same 

time, however, waning demand from the emerging markets and seasonal factors had a dampening effect.

Underpinned by the monetary policy pursued by the European Central Bank (ECB), economic recovery 

in the eurozone continued during the second quarter of 2014. Having said that, there were visible 

signs of a slowdown in economic growth more recently. The rate of growth in France and Italy, in 

particular, as well as domestic indicators of market sentiment proved to be disappointing. 

In Russia, meanwhile, the impact of the Crimean crisis and the conflict in Ukraine prompted a sig-

nificant downturn in the local economy, with the ruble also coming under pressure.

Confident mood in US economy

Having been adversely affected by plunging temperatures at the beginning of the year, the US 

economy picked up markedly in the second quarter of 2014. The US job market has also been increas-

ingly buoyant. Having said that, not all growth indicators are pointing upwards, and the air is  

getting thinner at the prospect of the Fed raising interest rates in the near future. 

By contrast, the countries of Latin America have had to contend with a significant downturn in their 

economies. Brazil, the most important market in South America, again failed to produce any impe tus 

for economic turnaround in the second quarter of 2014. High interest rates, tax hikes and a fraught 

budget situation exerted downward pressure on consumption and investments. In turn, car sales were 

adversely affected by a lack of consumer confidence.

 

Sustained vigor in Chinese economic growth  

The second quarter saw China’s economy expand by 7.3% compared to the same quarter a year ago. 

This was only marginally lower than the rate of growth recorded in the first quarter of 2014 (7.4%). 

In India, meanwhile, the second quarter of 2014 produced a gradual turnaround in terms of economic 

output, thus marking an improvement in the protracted malaise afflicting this market. The ASEAN 

region recorded growth rates of more than 5%. Markets such as Indonesia and Thailand, by contrast, 

were hit by an outflow of capital and fluctuations in foreign exchange rates.
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The Japanese economy grew by 1.6% in the first quarter of 2014 compared to the final three months 

of 2013. In line with expectations, the second quarter of 2014 saw a slowdown in the momentum of 

growth in Japan, as the first quarter had benefited from the pre-emptive effects prior to the planned 

hike in value-added tax, which included a significant upturn in Japan’s GDP. The government intro-

duced an economic stimulus package to support demand.

G D P G r oW T h r aT E S (Year-on-year change)

in %
4rd Quarter  

2013
1st Quarter  

2013
2nd Quarter  

2014

      

Germany 1.4 2.3 1.8

Eurozone  0.5 0.9 0.8

United States 2.5 1.5 2.0

Brazil 2.2 1.9 0.7

China 7.7 7.4 7.3

India 4.6 4.6 5.0

Japan 2.5 3.0 0.7

Source: HSBC July 2014

Global car demand driven by US and China

Growth in global vehicle production was driven primarily by the United States and China during  

the second quarter of 2014. Car sales in Western Europe were slightly up. By contrast, the emerging 

markets of Brazil, Russia and India as well as some of the ASEAN markets had to contend with a 

downturn in the number of cars sold; market contraction was sizeable in many cases. 

German car production flourishes thanks to strong exports

Buoyed by persistently strong demand from the US and China, but also by more expansive sales in 

Europe, car production in Germany edged its way up to a new all-time high. The number of passenger 

cars produced in the first half of 2014 grew by 6.3% to 2.9 million units. More than three-quarters  

of the vehicles produced in Germany were destined for export markets. By contrast, the number of 

new car registrations in Germany over the same period rose by a modest 2.4%.

Western Europe maintains upward trend but remains anemic

Extricating itself from a 25-year low, the European car market managed to turn its fortunes around  

at the end of 2013 and generate modest growth. In the first six months of 2014 new car registrations 

in Western Europe were up 5.5% on the figure recorded a year ago. At +10.6%, demand was parti-

cularly strong in the United Kingdom, while Spain and Portugal benefited from state-funded incen-

tives for the purchase of new vehicles. Consumer demand in France and Italy, by contrast, grew at  

a moderate rate. At +4.5%, growth in new car registrations slowed down in June. Despite the forward 

momentum, the month of June was the second worst figure in the last twelve years with regard to  

the number of vehicles sold. While car production in Europe had been up by 8% in the first three 

months, the level of output stood at just +2% in the second quarter of 2014.
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Most of the vehicle markets in Eastern Europe, such as Poland, Hungary and the Czech Republic, 

proved to be relatively dynamic, with new car registrations increasing by double digits in some  

cases. In Russia, however, the number of passenger cars sold fell by 7.6% in the first half of the year, 

with figures plunging by 17.3% in the month of June alone. 

Sustained growth in US auto sales

The long and particularly cold winter experienced in the United States in the first two months of  

the year was hardly conducive to new vehicle purchases at the time. Since then, however, a dynamic 

upswing in sales has offset the effects of sluggish demand during the severe winter months. In the 

first six months of 2014, new registrations for cars and light trucks rose by 4.3% year on year. Con-

sumer patterns showed a clear trend towards the purchase of light trucks and premium-class vehi-

cles, which proved beneficial in particular to Germany’s high-end manufacturers.

Slump in Brazilian market

Alongside Russia, Brazil remained one of the most prominent laggards within the key automobile 

markets. With sales already having languished in 2013, the Brazilian market collapsed by 7.3% in 

N E W C a r r EG I S T r aT I o N S 1 S T h a l f 2 0 14 

Year-on-year change (in %)

- 10.0 - 5.0 0.0 5.0 10.0 15.0 20.0 25.0- 15.0- 20.0

Source: VDA, Automotive News Data Center (July 2014)
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the first six months of 2014. Production output plunged at an even faster rate of 16.8%. In June 2014 

alone, South America’s biggest vehicle market saw production levels nosedive by 33.3% compared  

to the same month a year ago. ElringKlinger responded to this downturn immediately by adjusting 

capacity levels at its Brazilian subsidiary to reflect the substantial decline in customer demand.

Unbridled growth in China 

The Chinese automobile market grew at an impressive rate in the first six months of 2014. New car 

registrations rose by 14.5% in the first six months. Persistently strong demand in China, particularly 

for premium-class cars from Germany, had a visible impact on German vehicle production.

Following a disappointing performance in recent years and a slump in vehicle sales, the Indian car 

market appears to have emerged from the doldrums after the country’s general elections. Since May 

2014, at least, new registrations have been pointing upwards compared to the same period a year 

ago. 

In Japan, the number of new passenger cars sold rose markedly as economic recovery took hold. The 

second quarter of 2014, however, was less dynamic in terms of vehicle sales due to the pre-emptive 

factors discussed earlier.

Economic climate reflected in performance of commercial vehicle markets

Despite the pre-emptive purchases of new trucks in the second half of 2013 – in anticipation of the 

introduction of the Euro VI standard – demand in Western Europe was relatively stable in the first six 

months of 2014. While the commercial vehicle markets in the United States gained considerable  

momentum, both Brazil and Russia were faced with a significant downturn.

N E W r E G I S T r aT I o N S o f M I D -S Iz E D a N D h E av y T r U C k S 1 S T h a l f 2 0 14  

Year-on-year change (in %)

Source: ACEA, Automotive News Data Center (July 2014)
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Sales volumes in the global truck markets tend to move in line with economic performance in the re-

spective regions. Thus, economic recovery in large parts of Europe was reflected in more buoyant 

demand from fleet operators. In the first six months of 2014, the number of trucks sold in the Western 

European markets edged up by 2.4%. However, the individual markets throughout Europe devel-

oped along divergent lines during this period. Germany, currently the driving force behind Europe’s 

economy, saw new truck registrations expand by 13.9%. June, however, produced a slight downturn 

in growth at a European level as regards truck sales.

The North American truck market was in good shape. In the United States, demand for Class 8 trucks 

was particularly strong in the second quarter of 2014. A more buoyant economy translated into  

rising freight volumes and improved freight rates. This, in turn, prompted freight forwarding com-

panies to invest in new vehicles. After a strong first quarter, with sales of Class 8 commercial vehi-

cles rising by almost 15%, sales within this vehicle category also continued to expand in the second 

quarter of 2014.

ElringKlinger generates around 15% of its revenue through truck parts in the Original Equipment 

segment. With the help of new lightweight products developed by the Plastic Housing Modules  

division – including engine and gearbox oil pans, oil suction pipe modules and cam covers – per-vehi-

cle revenue from trucks of the new Euro VI generation is steadily increasing.

Sales and Earnings Performance

Strong organic growth in revenue of 11.7%  

Compared to the level of growth in car production, the ElringKlinger Group continued to expand at  

a considerably faster rate than the global vehicle markets in the first six months of 2014. The expan-

sion in revenue was underpinned by a slight upturn in new vehicle registrations in Western Europe 

as well as by buoyant demand in China and North America. At the same time, structural growth within 

many of the product groups, ultimately resulting in the supply of more parts per vehicle, helped to 

drive revenue upwards. The introduction of new products also translated into higher sales revenue.

In the first half of 2014, revenue grew by 13.9% to EUR 657.5 (577.1) million. Calculated on an  

organic basis, i.e. eliminating the effects of consolidation and exchange rates, sales revenue was up 

by 11.7%. When determining organic revenue growth, ElringKlinger Marusan Corporation,  

Tokyo, Japan, was accounted for as if the entity had remained subject to proportionate consolida-

tion, as was originally the case in 2013. 

Despite encompassing fewer working days as a result of public holidays in Germany and Europe, 

the second quarter of 2014 produced higher revenue also compared to the first three months of the 

year: EUR 333.5 (296.1) million. Particularly strong tooling revenue in preparation for new series 

production ramp-ups was a key factor in driving sales forward during this period. Organically, the 

Group still managed to expand revenue by 10.2% in the second quarter of 2014, despite the higher 

comparative base. 
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The strength of the euro – particularly the movement of this currency relative to the South American 

and many of the Asian currencies – had a dilutive effect on Group sales revenue in the fi rst half of 

2014. The ElringKlinger Group generated around 40% of its revenue outside the eurozone. The nega-

tive effect of translating revenues into the Group currency – the euro – was equivalent to EUR 15.4 

million. If exchange rates had remained unchanged, Group sales would have been EUR 8.6 million 

higher in the fi rst quarter of 2014 and EUR 6.8 million higher in the second quarter.

 

Due to the necessary retrospective application of IFRS 11 as regards the presentation of comparative 

prior-year fi gures (2013), the joint venture ElringKlinger Marusan Corporation was no longer ac-

counted for on a proportionate basis but rather in accordance with the equity method (cf. Notes, page 

44). As a result, the Group revenue fi gure originally presented for the fi rst quarter of 2013 was re-

trospectively reduced to EUR 281.0 million, the difference being attributable to the entity’s revenue 

contribution (EUR 5.8 million) formerly included at a proportionate rate of 50%. In the second 

quarter of 2013, Group revenue was thus reduced by EUR 7.2 million to EUR 296.1 million.

However, ElringKlinger Marusan Corporation was already fully consolidated in the fi rst quarter of 2014 

as a result of the assumption of control completed as of December 31, 2013, and was included in the 

Group accounts with its total revenue of EUR 11.9 million. Therefore, the additional revenue contribu-

tion was EUR 6.0 million. In the second quarter of 2014 total revenue generated by ElringKlinger 

Marusan Corporation amounted to EUR 11.3 million; the additional revenue contribution as a result 

of full consolidation stood at EUR 5.7 million. 

visible increase in revenue and earnings in Exhaust Gas Purifi cation division

Cross-marketing activities with ElringKlinger had a positive impact on business in the Exhaust Gas 

Purifi cation division. Operating in this area of the business, Hug benefi ted from the sales channels 

established by the ElringKlinger Group and succeeded in initiating a number of new projects. More 

buoyant demand for Hug-developed products translated into improved capacity utilization. Production 

capacity for fi lter ceramics was further expanded. In successfully implementing recent restructuring 

measures and introducing state-of-the-art production technology, the company was able to optimize 

G r o U P S a l E S 1 S T h a l f

in € million 
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its cost structures. This led to a marked improvement in earnings performance. Due to the project- 

based nature of its business and as a result of the product mix, however, the revenue and earnings 

performance of the manufacturer of exhaust gas purifi cation systems for commercial vehicles and in-

dustrial applications tends to fl uctuate at a more pronounced rate than in the case of ElringKlinger’s 

serial production business.

Benefi ting from solid demand in its US retrofi tting business for heavy trucks as well as from new 

projects for inland waterway vessels and business centered around exhaust gas purifi cation systems 

for natural gas power plants, sales at the Hug Group in the fi rst six months of 2014 rose by more 

than a third to EUR 40.1 (29.2) million.

 

In the fi rst three months of 2014 the ElringKlinger subsidiary generated sales revenue of EUR 20.7 

(11.0) million. At EUR 7.6 (1.0) million, fi rst-quarter pre-tax earnings were up markedly compared to 

the same period a year ago. This was attributable in particular to income generated from large-scale 

projects. Despite the high comparative base, revenue was propelled upwards again in the second quar-

ter to reach EUR 19.5 (18.2) million. Before taxes, Hug earned EUR 4.1 (3.8) million in the second 

quarter of 2014. As a result, Hug saw its profi t margin move well above that of the Group in the fi rst 

six months of 2014. 

Buoyant growth in Europe – Business in asia impacted by foreign exchange rates

Higher car production fi gures in Germany had a positive impact on revenue performance at 

ElringKlinger in the period under review. In this context, the company benefi ted in particular from 

the relatively high proportion of revenue generated from business with domestic premium-class 

car makers and suppliers, whose sales, in turn, were driven by consistently strong demand in the 

end markets of China and the United States.

Against this background, the ElringKlinger Group managed to lift its sales revenues in Germany by 

8.6% to EUR 194.0 (178.7) million in the fi rst six months of 2014. Due to more pronounced aggregate 

growth at an international level, however, the share of domestic sales in total Group revenue fell to 

29.5% (31.0%). 

G r o U P S a l E S By r EG I o N 1 S T h a l f 2 0 14 

(prior year) in %

Rest of Europe  33.3 (31.7)

Germany  29.5 (31.0)

NAFTA  16.8 (17.2)

Asia-Pacific  16.3 (14.3)

South America and 

Rest of World   4.1 (5.8)
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In Europe, ElringKlinger benefited from a slight upturn in demand for new cars after years of decline 

in this market. A number of major new product rollouts also prompted growth in this region, as a  

result of which the “Rest of Europe” (excluding Germany) saw revenue grow by 19.6% to EUR 218.9 

(183.1) million.

Accounting for around one third of the Group’s revenue, Europe remained the strongest sales region 

for the ElringKlinger Group. However, it should be taken into account that a large proportion of  

the engines and vehicles manufactured in Europe – particularly in Germany – for which ElringKlinger 

supplies parts are ultimately destined for export markets in North America and Asia. 

ElringKlinger recorded revenue growth of 11.1% in North America, despite the adverse influence  

of lower revenue in Canada – due to factors associated with the product mix – and unfavorable move-

ments in foreign exchange rates. Revenue generated from sales in this region rose to EUR 110.3 

(99.3) million.

In South America, meanwhile, the Brazilian vehicle market experienced an outright slump and per-

formed well below expectations. In the first half of 2014 car production contracted by almost one 

fifth. Additionally, the Group’s revenue performance was impacted by the depreciation of the Brazil-

ian real against the euro. As a result, ElringKlinger sales fell by 20.1% to EUR 27.0 (33.8) million  

in this region. In the first half of 2014, South America as a sales region accounted for 4.1% of Group 

revenue, down from a figure of 5.8% in the same period a year ago.

The Asia-Pacific region saw Group revenue expand to EUR 107.3 (82.3) million in the first six 

months of 2014, which corresponds to growth of 30.4%. It should be noted that revenues attributable 

to ElringKlinger Marusan Corporation are no longer included in the prior-year figures on a propor-

tionate basis following the retrospective application of IFRS 11, as explained above. In this context, 

ElringKlinger Marusan Corporation was fully consolidated in the quarter under review. Eliminating 

the additional revenue contribution due to changes in the consolidation of ElringKlinger Marusan 

Corporation, revenue growth in the Asia-Pacific region amounted to only 0.3% in the first half of 

2014. The relatively small increase in revenue in this high-growth region is a reflection mainly of the 

weakness of local currencies relative to the euro.

Asia plays a pivotal role in ElringKlinger’s growth strategy. In the ASEAN region, for instance, the 

company established a new plant near Jakarta, in addition to building a new facility in Korea. In  

the period from January to June 2014, Asia as a sales region accounted for 16.3% of Group revenue, 

up from 14.3% in the same period a year ago. Factoring in exports from Europe to Asia, particular - 

ly those relating to German premium-range car makers, the share of ElringKlinger’s Original Equip-

ment revenue attributable to Asia would amount to roughly one quarter.

Steadily expanding in recent years, revenue generated from sales in the international markets 

maintained its forward momentum. In the first half of 2014, the share of foreign sales in Group 

revenue increased to 70.5% (69.0%).

Strong first half for original Equipment

Revenue growth in the first half of the year was driven primarily by strong organic growth in  

the Original Equipment segment, which accounts for the largest share of revenue. 
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The modest recovery seen in the Western European automobile market as well as growth in China 

and North America translated into higher Original Equipment revenue between January and June 

2014, up by 15.7% to EUR 538.2 (465.2) million.  

It should be noted that the aforementioned effects of retrospective at-equity consolidation of  

ElringKlinger Marusan Corporation meant a EUR 13.0 million reduction in segment revenue for the 

first half of the previous financial year. Without these effects or if retaining proportionate consolida-

tion, the Original Equipment segment would have recorded growth of 10.1% in the first half of 2014.

Revenue performance in the Original Equipment segment continued to benefit not only from new 

product ramp-ups but also from growing customer demand at a structural level for automatic trans-

mission components, turbocharger gaskets, thermal-acoustic shielding parts and lightweight  

plastic modules. The number of parts fitted to vehicles has been steadily increasing with regard to 

many of the aforementioned products. 

Growth in revenue was successfully translated into a disproportionately large increase in earnings, 

much of which was attributable to the expansion of profit in the Exhaust Gas Purification division, as 

discussed earlier. By contrast, subdued business activities in Brazil had a dampening effect. Segment 

earnings before taxes rose by 19.4% in the first half of 2014, taking the total to EUR 57.8 (48.4) million.

The earnings contribution made by the E-Mobility division was still well within negative territory, 

which had a dilutive effect on segment earnings. Substantial fixed costs, up-front expenses attributa-

ble to development activities and higher than expected start-up costs associated with the recent 

launch of serial production projects contributed to a loss before interest and taxes of EUR 4.1 million 

in the Battery Technology division. The year-on-year increase in revenue contributions to EUR 5.0 

million in the first six months of 2014 was not yet sufficient to move beyond the break-even point. 

Although revenues remained largely unchanged compared to the previous quarter, process stream-

lining in production resulted in a slight improvement in earnings performance during the second quar-

ter. Having recorded a loss of EUR 2.2 million in the first quarter, the loss posted in the second 

quarter was less pronounced at EUR 1.9 million. Towards the end of this year, ElringKlinger will sup-

ply the cell contact systems for another vehicle engineered by one of Germany’s top-class car makers.

 

accelerated growth in aftermarket segment 

The Aftermarket segment saw its revenue increase by 11.7% to EUR 66.0 (59.1) million in the first 

half of 2014, despite the geopolitical uncertainties afflicting several sales regions that are not of in-

significance to the business. 

ElringKlinger further cemented its market position in its domestic market, Germany, during the first 

six months of 2014, recording double-digit growth rates in revenue.

Economic recovery and improved consumer confidence in Southern and Western Europe had a positive 

impact on the volume of sales in ElringKlinger’s Aftermarket segment. In many cases, car owners 

now went ahead with repair jobs previously postponed in response to the economic crisis in these 

regions. Revenue growth in this region was also boosted by more dynamic marketing and sales  

activities in Western European markets such as Italy, France and Spain. As a result of these efforts, 

Western Europe as a whole made the largest contribution to the encouraging performance of the  

Aftermarket segment.
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Despite the political stand-off between Ukraine and Russia, as well as fluctuations in exchange rates 

and grave concern over the future state of the economy in this region, revenue generated in Eastern 

Europe continued to expand. In this context, ElringKlinger benefited in particular from the sustained 

increase in the number of German-made cars owned by Eastern Europeans.

Revenue from sales in the crisis-plagued region of North Africa and the Middle East was close to  

the substantial figure recorded a year ago, despite the extremely challenging political and economic 

situation seen in this region too. 

ElringKlinger’s Aftermarket segment recorded its largest percentage growth in revenue in the North 

American market in the period under review, albeit from a relatively low comparative base.

At +14.8%, revenue growth in the Aftermarket segment during the second quarter was clearly up on 

the growth figure of 8.6% reported in the first quarter. Revenue generated in the second quarter to-

taled EUR 33.3 (29.0) million, a further improvement on the solid sales performance of the preceding 

quarter. 

Almost in parallel with revenue growth, earnings before taxes rose by 12.0% to EUR 13.1 (11.7) mil-

lion in the first half of 2014.

 

Moderate revenue growth in Engineered Plastics segment 

Within the Engineered Plastics segment, ElringKlinger develops and manufactures products made of 

the high-performance plastic PTFE (polytetrafluoroethylene), which are also supplied to industries 

not associated with the automotive sector. While revenue from sales to the vehicle industry expanded 

at pace, business with customers operating in the mechanical engineering sector and other indus-

tries was relatively sluggish. Revenue attributable to the Engineered Plastics segment increased by a 

modest 1.3% to EUR 47.2 (46.6) million in the first half of 2014. 

G r o U P S a l E S By S E G M E N T 1 S T h a l f 2 0 14 

(prior year) in %

Original Equipment  81.9 (80.6)

Services  0.6 (0.7)

Industrial Parks  0.3 (0.4)

Engineered Plastics  7.2 (8.1)

Aftermarket  10.0 (10.2)
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The Group pressed ahead with efforts to internationalize its business, which had previously been  

focused heavily on Central Europe. Whereas China contributed an increasingly large amount to seg-

ment revenue during the first half of 2014, the United States, as the world’s largest PTFE market, 

 is currently being cultivated by ElringKlinger. Efforts to establish local sales structures were asso-

ciated with up-front costs and particularly high selling expenses. At the same time, the company  

succeeded in acquiring its first projects in this market. 

At EUR 6.7 (7.1) million, the Engineered Plastics segment saw a slight dip in earnings before taxes 

during the first six months of 2014 as a whole.

Second-quarter revenue remained largely unchanged year on year at EUR 22.7 (22.9) million. 

While earnings before taxes in the second quarter were slightly lower than a year ago, at EUR 3.5 

(4.0) million, the figure was marginally up on that of the preceding quarter (EUR 3.2 million).

 

revenue contribution of Industrial Parks remains stable

Rental income from premises at the Group’s industrial parks in Idstein, Germany, and Kecskemét- 

Kádafalva, Hungary, totaled EUR 2.2 (2.1) million in the first half of the current financial year. At 

EUR 0.3 (0.1) million, earnings before taxes were slightly higher than in the same period a year ago. 

 

More buoyant demand for Engineering Services in second quarter 

In the Services segment, Elring Klinger Motortechnik GmbH provides engineering and testing  

services for vehicle manufacturers and other suppliers. Among the most popular services in this 

portfolio are those centered around SCR (Selective Catalytic Reduction) technology aimed at  

nitrogen oxide reduction as well as particle counting for diesel particulate filters. Additionally,  

ElringKlinger Logistic Service GmbH, which also operates within the Services segment, provides  

internal and external logistics services within the area of sorting and packing.

Revenue generated by the Services segment had fallen by 14.3% to EUR 1.8 (2.1) million in the first 

quarter of 2014. This had been attributable mainly to the decision by one of Germany’s premium  

car manufacturers – at short notice – to use fewer engineering and testing services of Elring Klinger 

Motortechnik GmbH than previously scheduled. Due to below-average capacity utilization, earn - 

ings before taxes had fallen to EUR 0.5 (0.7) million in this period. However, order intake improved 

again during the second quarter, with sales revenue for this period expanding to EUR 2.1 (2.0)  

million. Therefore, at EUR 3.9 (4.1) million, sales revenue for the first half of 2014 as a whole largely 

returned to the level recorded in the same period a year ago. Earnings before taxes were slightly 

down year on year at EUR 1.0 (1.1) million.

headcount up 3% in first half of 2014 

As of June 30, 2014, the ElringKlinger Group employed 6,941 (6,434) people worldwide. This  

represents a year-on-year increase of 7.9%, i.e. the headcount was up by 507. Full consolidation of 

ElringKlinger Marusan Corporation, Tokyo, Japan, in 2014 added 98 employees to the workforce.

In the first half of 2014, the number of employees rose by 225 people or 3.4%. This increase (by  

172 employees) in staffing levels occurred mainly in the first three months of 2014. The double-digit 

expansion of production volumes at Group level necessitated staff upsizing primarily in areas closely 

associated with manufacturing operations. Sales and R&D also saw an increase in personnel levels. 
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Around half of the new recruits were assigned to the German sites operated by the parent company 

ElringKlinger AG as well as ElringKlinger Kunststofftechnik GmbH. This was attributable among 

other factors to product ramp-ups associated with plastic housing modules destined for the truck 

market as well as the high level of capacity utilization in the area of tooling technology.

The ElringKlinger Group employed 46.2% (45.9%) of its headcount, equivalent to 3,206 (2,954)  

people, in Germany as of June 30, 2014, i.e. just under half of the Group’s workforce. Year on year, 

this corresponds to growth of 8.5% in the domestic personnel base.

At 7.3% in total, staffing levels at the international Group companies rose at a slower pace than in 

Germany, taking the non-domestic headcount to 3,735 (3,480). The expansion of staffing levels was 

counteracted to some extent by downsizing at the Brazilian and French subsidiaries. In Brazil, in 

particular, the company was forced to react to the severe downturn in local vehicle sales by reducing 

its HR capacity. 

By contrast, new staff members had to be recruited mainly at the North American plants, in the 

United Kingdom as well as at ElringKlinger Abschirmtechnik (Schweiz) AG in response to more ex-

pansive business.

The international subsidiaries and investees accounted for 53.8% (54.1%) of the Group’s employees.

Gross profit margin stable at 27.8% in first half

The financial performance of the ElringKlinger Group remained solid in the first half of 2014. The 

gross profit margin for the first six months was largely unchanged year on year at 27.8% (28.0%). In 

the second quarter, it stood at 27.5%, thus narrowly failing to match the high figure recorded in  

the same period a year ago (28.8%).  

Prices for the majority of commodities trended slightly higher in the first half of 2014. Alloy sur-

charges associated with high-grade steel continued to rise in the period under review. However, 

more sizeable proceeds from the sale of scrap material helped to offset some of this price hike. Pur-

chase prices for plastic granules remained relatively high compared to the same period a year ago.

As a result of the collective pay rise by 3.4% that came into effect on July 1, 2013, and applies to  

personnel employed in Germany, staff costs rose in the first quarter of 2014 compared to the same 

period a year ago. On this basis, a further collective pay increase by 2.2% took place in May  

2014, thus adding to the hike in staff costs in the second quarter of 2014. The increase in staff costs 

was partially offset by more far-reaching automation and productivity gains with regard to opera-

tional processes.

The staff profit-sharing bonus of EUR 1,450 (1,300) per employee for members of the ElringKlinger 

AG, ElringKlinger Kunststofftechnik GmbH and Elring Klinger Motortechnik GmbH workforce, as 

agreed for the financial year 2013, resulted in additional staff costs of EUR 4.7 (3.7) million in total, 

which were mainly attributable to the cost of sales.   
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In total, the cost of sales rose by 14.2% in the first half of 2014, thus increasing at a rate similar  

to that of sales revenue. In the second quarter of 2014, the above-mentioned increase in staff costs,  

together with a larger proportion of tooling revenue and a quarter-on-quarter significantly lower 

earnings contribution from Hug, resulted in a disproportionately large increase in the cost of sales by 

14.7% to EUR 241.7 (210.7) million. By contrast, sales revenue rose by 12.6%. 

 

Sustained focus on research and development 

Over the course of the first half of 2014, the ElringKlinger Group again invested a considerable 

amount of funds into research and development – in excess of the industry average. Compared to the 

pre vious year, R&D expenditure was expanded by a further EUR 1.6 million to EUR 29.1 (27.5) mil-

lion. In addition, research and development costs amounting to EUR 3.6 (3.0) million were capitalized. 

By contrast, systematic depreciation/amortization totaled EUR 3.1 (2.7) million. Thus, capitalization 

had no significant effect on earnings.

Under IFRS, scheduled amortization of capitalized R&D costs amounting to EUR 3.1 million is no 

longer recognized in R&D expense but rather in cost of sales; this has a dilutive effect on the gross 

profit margin. Despite an increase in expenses in absolute terms, the R&D ratio – which includes  

the capitalized R&D costs – fell to 5.0% (5.3%) as a result of pronounced growth in revenue. 

In the first half of 2014, ElringKlinger AG received government grants of EUR 2.5 (2.2) million for  

ongoing research and development projects, the emphasis being on activities in the area of fuel cells 

and lightweight engineering. In parallel, the company incurred expenses at a comparable level for 

development work and prototyping.

Alongside development work centered around new applications in the area of cylinder-head and 

specialty gaskets, the focus of research and development in the first six months of 2014 was on new 

lightweight components made of plastics or organo-plastics as well as concepts that combine light-

weight metal parts with injection-molded components. In addition, the emphasis was on innovative 

material concepts for thermal-acoustic shielding components and, in the area of exhaust gas puri-

fication technology, on the development of higher-performance substrates for the reduction of diesel 

particulates and nitrogen oxide emissions, as well as end-to-end systems for new fields of applica-

tion. At Hug, activities included preparations for testing a pioneering diesel particulate filter for large 

engines fitted to ocean vessels powered by heavy fuel oil. With an eye towards the US market, the 

Swiss exhaust gas specialists are currently working on the certification of exhaust gas purification 

systems for stationary off-highway engines as well as other specialist vehicles used in the mining  

industry. Hug sees new opportunities in this area of the market as from fiscal 2016 onwards.

Development engineers in the E-Mobility division are working on further battery components such  

as cell housing covers for lithium-ion batteries. 

At + 15.8%, selling expenses rose at a faster rate than revenue in the period from January to June 

2014. General and administrative expenses increased by 18.9% or EUR 4.5 million compared to the 

first half of 2013. 
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EBIT up 13.3% in first half  

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) totaled EUR 121.4 (110.0) 

million in the first six months of 2014. The second quarter of 2014 accounted for EUR 60.6 (58.9) million. 

As a result of sustained investment activities, depreciation and amortization rose to EUR 37.8 (36.2) 

million in the period from January to June 2014. In the second quarter of 2014, depreciation and 

amortization amounted to EUR 19.1 (18.0) million.

This included a negative aggregate effect of EUR 1.7 million associated with the purchase price  

allocation for Hug Engineering AG (EUR 0.6 million) as well as the assumption of control over  

ElringKlinger Marusan Corporation (EUR 1.1 million). In the second quarter of 2014, the purchase 

price allocations totaled EUR 0.8 million.

Despite the earnings-related strains attributable to up-front and start-up costs incurred in the E-Mobili-

ty division (minus EUR 4.1 million), the operating result (=EBIT) for the first half of 2014 exceeded 

the previous year’s first-half figure by 13.3% to reach EUR 83.6 (73.8) million. Therefore, EBIT growth 

was slightly more pronounced in percentage terms than the rate of organic revenue growth. 

In addition to benefiting from revenue growth in all areas of the Original Equipment segment, EBIT 

was fueled in particular by the significant year-on-year improvement in first-half earnings contributed 

by the Hug Group and its activities in the field of exhaust gas purification technology. 

By contrast, earnings contributed by ElringKlinger Meillor S.A., France, which are now in positive 

territory but still well below the Group average, had a dilutive effect on the Group’s margin equivalent 

to approx. 0.2 percentage points. Full consolidation of ElringKlinger Marusan Corporation reduced 

the Group’s EBIT margin by around 0.3 percentage points. 

Slight year-on-year growth in EBIT for second quarter

In the second quarter of 2014, the Group achieved earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) of EUR 

41.5 (41.0) million, thereby exceeding the figure posted in the prior-year quarter, which had been the 

strongest in terms of revenue and earnings. At EUR 4.0 (3.9) million EBIT generated by the Hug 

Group was up on the previous year. However due to the nature of its projects and factors relating to 

the product mix, the second quarter figure came in EUR 3.7 million lower than in the first quarter  

of 2014. Revenue from tools (EUR 22.3 million) was up by almost EUR 6 million compared to the first 

three months of 2014, but the contribution made to earnings was below average. A sizeable pro-

portion of tools billed in the second quarter was attributable to preparations for several large-scale 

ramp-ups from 2015 onwards, the focus being on lightweight components.

The particularly weak performance of the Brazilian market had an adverse effect on both revenue 

and earnings. Against this backdrop, the earnings contribution of the Brazilian subsidiary was 

around EUR 1.0 million short of the original target in the second quarter.

Before purchase price allocation, adjusted EBIT stood at EUR 85.3 million in the first half of 2014 

and EUR 42.3 million in the second quarter. The adjusted EBIT margin before purchase price alloca-

tion was 12.7% in the second quarter.

For the purpose of improved comparability, as from December 31, 2013, ElringKlinger no longer in-

cludes foreign exchange effects, which are mainly attributable to financing activities, in the financial 
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indicator EBIT. Thus, as is standard, EBIT corresponds to the company’s operating result reported  

in the income statement. Applying the former method of calculation, EBIT – which in contrast to the 

operating result included foreign exchange gains and losses from financing activities – would have 

amounted to EUR 84.9 (74.2) million in the first half of 2014. In the second quarter, the total would 

have been EUR 42.7 (38.4) million, corresponding to growth of 11.2%.

Net finance costs slightly lower in first half  

Net finance costs saw a slight improvement in the first half of 2014 compared to the same period a 

year ago. Low interest rates and positive effects associated with foreign exchange rates, contributing 

EUR 1.3 (0.5) million, prompted a reduction in net finance costs by EUR 0.6 million to EUR 4.7  

(5.3) million. Despite net debt rising by EUR 29.7 million, net interest expenses remained largely 

unchanged at EUR 6.0 (5.8) million. 

Net finance costs amounted to EUR 2.1 (5.5) million in the second quarter of 2014. While the  

same quarter a year ago had been adversely affected by foreign exchange losses of EUR 2.5 million, 

the second quarter of 2014 produced foreign exchange gains of EUR 1.2 million.

The difference of 0.6 million between the net finance costs previously reported for the second  

quarter of 2013 (EUR 4.9 million) and the figure now disclosed (EUR 5.5 million) for that period is 

due to the earnings contribution attributable to ElringKlinger Marusan Corporation, which until 

December 31, 2013, had been accounted for on the basis of proportionate consolidation and, under 

the provisions of IFRS 11, has now been consolidated retrospectively using the equity method. 

Thus, earnings before taxes were up by EUR 10.5 million or 15.4% in the first half of 2014, taking 

the total to EUR 78.9 (68.4) million. In the second quarter, the ElringKlinger Group earned 11.6% 

more before taxes. Earnings before taxes rose to EUR 39.5 (35.4) million in this period. 

Net income grows by 10.9%  

The significant increase in earnings before taxes resulted in higher income tax expenses for the 

Group. The latter amounted to EUR 19.9 (15.2) million in the first half of 2014, which corresponds to 

a year-on-year increase of EUR 4.7 million. The Group’s tax rate rose to 25.2% (22.2%). 
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As a result, the ElringKlinger Group managed to exceed its substantial net income for the first six 

months of 2013 by a further 10.9%. Net income thus rose to EUR 59.0 (53.2) million. In the second 

quarter of 2014, net income grew by 3.8% year on year to EUR 29.7 (28.6) million.

Net income attributable to non-controlling interests, mainly consisting of non-controlling interests  

in the Hug Group and ElringKlinger Kunststofftechnik GmbH, was lower year on year, as a result of 

which net income attributable to the shareholders of ElringKlinger AG rose faster than net income, 

up 13.0% to EUR 56.5 (50.0) million. In the second quarter, the ElringKlinger Group posted growth 

in net income after non-controlling interests of 8.8%, taking the total to EUR 28.5 (26.2) million.

On this basis, basic and diluted earnings per share totaled EUR 0.89 (0.79) in the first half of 2014.  

In the second quarter, earnings per share stood at EUR 0.45 (0.41). As of June 30, 2014, the number 

of ElringKlinger AG shares outstanding remained unchanged at 63,359,990.

Financial Position and Cash Flows 

The ElringKlinger Group remained solid with regard to its financial position and cash flows, record-

ing an equity ratio of 49.8% and positive operating cash flow of EUR 55.0 million as of June 30, 2014.  

Total assets grow to EUr 1,472 million

As of June 30, 2014, total Group assets were up by 10.3% at EUR 1,472.4 (1,334.4) million. This was 

attributable to an investment-induced expansion of property, plant and equipment and intangible  

assets as well as to an increase in working capital in response to more expansive business. Compared 

to the figure of EUR 1,392.1 million posted as of December 31, 2013, total assets were up by 5.8%.

In the first half of 2014, investments in property, plant and equipment as well as intangible assets 

totaled EUR 59.9 (53.3) million. This was well in excess of associated depreciation/amortization 

amounting to EUR 37.8 (36.2) million. Compared to the end of the 2013 financial year, property, plant 

and equipment thus rose to EUR 635.8 (612.1) million as of June 30, 2014. Compared to the figure  

of EUR 572.4 million recorded as of June 30, 2013, growth stood at 11.1%, which was lower than the 

Group’s reported revenue growth of 13.9%. Additionally, the increase in intangible assets has to  

be seen against the backdrop of the assumption of control over ElringKlinger Marusan Corporation 

effective from December 31, 2013. Compared to December 31, 2013, intangible assets increased by 

1.7% to EUR 179.7 (176.7) million.

Due to the retrospective application of IFRS 11 for the first quarter of 2013, ElringKlinger Marusan 

Corporation, Tokyo, Japan, which was fully consolidated for the first time in 2014, was no longer  

consolidated on a proportionate basis as regards the prior-year figures. Instead, this entity was 

accounted for using the equity method. Therefore, as of June 30, 2013, this investment is presented  

as “Investments accounted for using the equity method”, at an amount totaling EUR 20.3 million.
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higher working capital following business expansion 

Prompted by a dynamic expansion of business activities, both inventories and trade receivables rose 

in the period under review. Compared to June 30, 2013, inventories were up by 15.0% to EUR 270.2 

(234.9) million and receivables grew by 14.2% to EUR 248.5 (217.6) million. Part of the increase in 

receivables was attributable to particularly substantial billings for tools, which are associated 

with ramp-ups for new products. Thus, the increase in working capital was just above revenue growth.

Compared to December 31, 2013, inventories increased by EUR 12.8 million, while trade receiva-

bles rose by EUR 41.0 million. In line with seasonal patterns, the largest part of the aforemen-

tioned increases was attributable to the first quarter. Compared to the figure recorded as of March 31, 

2014, inventories and receivables were up marginally by just EUR 3.1 million and EUR 8.0 million  

respectively.

C U r r E N T a N D N o N - C U r r E N T a S S E T S

EUR million Jun. 30, 2014 Mar. 31, 2014 Dec. 31, 2013

      

Intangible assets 179.7 176.4 176.7

Property, plant and equipment 635.8 623.6 612.1

Other items 30.6 31.0 30.7

Non-current assets 846.1 831.0 819.5

    

Inventories 270.2 267.1 257.4

Trade receivables 248.5 240.5 207.5

Other items 107.6 108.6 107.7

Current assets 626.3 616.2 572.6

Total assets 1,472.4 1,447.2 1,392.1

further improvement in equity ratio

As of June 30, 2014, Group equity was up at EUR 733.6 (650.0) million. Thus, the ElringKlinger 

Group saw its equity ratio improve to a level of 49.8% (48.7%). 

This was largely attributable to higher revenue reserves, which rose to EUR 522.9 (443.1) million as  

a result of the Group’s solid earnings performance. In this context, it should be noted that the second 

quarter included a dividend payout of EUR 31.7 million to the shareholders of ElringKlinger AG that 

had a corresponding impact on revenue reserves. The change in other reserves had a positive effect 

equivalent to EUR 7.7 million. This resulted from exchange differences.

Compared to December 31, 2013 (EUR 701.3 million), equity rose by EUR 32.3 million. 
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Net debt at EUr 333 million

Corporate growth was funded by means of operating cash flow as well as through additional bank 

loans. Current and non-current financial liabilities rose to EUR 393.4 (359.4) million in total as of 

June 30, 2014. Having deducted cash, the Group’s net financial debt was EUR 333.3 (303.6) million.

Compared to March 31, 2014, net financial debt increased by EUR 27.0 million in the second quarter 

of 2014. This was also attributable to the dividend payout (EUR 31.7 million) in May. The Group 

anticipates that net financial debt will gradually be scaled back in the second half of the year.

Trade payables rose marginally to EUR 73.1 (71.1) million as of June 30, 2014. Compared to Decem-

ber 31, 2013 (EUR 68.6 million), they increased by EUR 4.5 million. In both cases, the increase was 

attributable to factors relating to the reporting date.

The year-on-year reduction in pension provisions to EUR 93.7 (99.3) million is due to an adjustment  

in the actuarial interest rate as of December 31, 2013. Compared to the figure reported at the end 

of the 2013 financial year (EUR 92.3 million), pension provisions rose slightly.

The substantial year-on-year increase in other current liabilities to EUR 96.4 (60.4) million as of 

June 30, 2014, was attributable to a liability of EUR 37.1 million from an obligation regarding a possi-

ble subsequent acquisition of ElringKlinger Marusan Corporation; this liability had been recognized  

as of December 31, 2013. Compared to March 31, 2014 (EUR 98.5 million), other current liabilities 

fell slightly due to the payment in the second quarter of a profit-sharing bonus granted to staff at  

ElringKlinger AG, ElringKlinger Kunststofftechnik GmbH and Elring Klinger Motortechnik GmbH, 

which amounted to EUR 4.7 million in total. 

In total, the share of liabilities in total equity and liabilities fell to 50.2% (51.3%) as of June 30, 2014.

C U r r E N T a N D N o N - C U r r E N T l I a B I l I T I E S

EUR million Jun. 30, 2014 Mar. 31, 2014 Dec. 31, 2013

      

Provisions for pensions 93.7 93.0 92.3

Non-current financial liabilities 244.5 233.1 237.3

Other items 45.8 48.2 49.4

Non-current liabilities 384.0 374.3 379.0

    

Trade payables 73.1 77.1 68.6

Current financial liabilities 148.9 133.4 120.9

Other items 132.7 132.0 122.2

Current liabilities 354.7 342.5 311.7
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visible quarter-on-quarter improvement in cash flow in Q2 2014

In the first half of 2014, net cash from operating activities increased slightly to EUR 55.0 (54.1) million 

compared to the same period a year ago. Higher earnings before taxes of EUR 78.9 (68.4) million  

and the increase in depreciation/amortization were offset primarily by a growth-induced expansion 

of inventories and trade receivables, resulting in a larger proportion of capital tied up in these items.

The second quarter saw a tangible improvement in cash flow from operating activities when compared 

to the preceding three-month period. Having recorded EUR 18.8 million in the first three months  

of 2014, the Group generated net cash from operating activities of EUR 36.3 million. Cash flow from 

operating activities was comparable to the solid figure recorded in the second quarter of the pre-

vious year (EUR 36.2 million).

Based on higher earnings before taxes of EUR 39.5 (35.4) million and depreciation/amortization of 

EUR 19.1 (18.0) million, cash flows were influenced by the following factors in the second quarter of 

2014: In total, the change in inventories, trade receivables and other assets not attributable to in-

vesting or financing activities had a dilutive effect on cash flow of EUR - 6.9 (- 0.5) million. The rise in 

inventories and receivables compared to the end of the reporting period of the previous quarter was 

attributable mainly to higher tool-related inventories. By contrast, other working capital remained 

largely unchanged. 

Additionally, trade payables and other liabilities not attributable to investing or financing activities 

were scaled back. At EUR - 7.2 (- 4.4) million, this had a dampening effect on cash flow from operat-

ing activities. This figure includes the payment of a staff profit-sharing bonus for the 2013 financial 

year, totaling EUR 4.7 million.

On balance, there were no significant changes to the other items of cash flow from operating activi-

ties compared to the same quarter a year ago. Income taxes paid amounted to EUR 9.6 (9.8) million.
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focus of investments on subsidiaries

With investments in intangible assets and property, plant and equipment totaling EUR 59.9 (53.3) 

million in the first six months of 2014, the investment ratio stood at 9.1%, which was within the com-

pany’s target corridor of 8 to 10%.

In the second quarter, cash outflow in connection with investing activities amounted to EUR 30.8 

(29.0) million. The focus was on expansion investments at the foreign subsidiaries. 

ElringKlinger Abschirmtechnik (Schweiz) AG received new production machinery, e.g. for the man-

ufacture of underbody shielding components and for thermoformed acoustic assemblies made of 

plastic. In addition, the Shielding Technology division expanded its capacity levels by introducing an 

end-to-end production line for the manufacture of thermal-acoustic shielding components made of 

multilayer composite materials.

Market growth in Asia is reflected in the Group’s significant investing activities directed at its sites in 

the region. Alongside a new plant built in Korea, investments were made in additional production 

equipment at the Chinese sites in Changchun and Suzhou, including systems for the manufacture 

of specialty gaskets and assets required to prepare for the production ramp-up of new lightweight 

parts based on hybrid polymer-metal technology. 

At ElringKlinger Kunststofftechnik GmbH in Bietigheim-Bissingen, Germany, construction work 

commenced on a new production building that will include an extruder tower. This major project will 

create 8,000 square meters of additional production capacity within the Engineered Plastics seg-

ment, which is to include the manufacture of PTFE parts used not only in the automotive sector but 

also in a range of other industries. In this context, the first payments associated with this project 

were made in the period under review.

Machinery was also procured at the Canadian subsidiary, the emphasis being on the production of 

lightweight polymer components.   

Owing to the significant level of operating cash flow in the second quarter of 2014, ElringKlinger  

recorded positive operating free cash flow (cash flow from operating activities less cash flow from in-

vesting activities, adjusted for payments in respect of acquisitions) in this period, totaling EUR 5.7 

(7.4) million. In the first six months of 2014 operating free cash flow stood at EUR - 4.6 (1.1) million.

Cash flow from financing activities dominated by dividend payment

In the first half of 2014, the Group paid out a total dividend of EUR 32.8 (29.7) million to the share-

holders of ElringKlinger AG and non-controlling interests.

Interim financing in the form of financial liabilities was put in place for part of the dividend payout. 

The Group expanded its financial liabilities by a net amount of EUR 25.9 (28.2) million in the second 

quarter of 2014.
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Net cash from financing activities totaled EUR - 6.9 (- 1.3) million in the second quarter of 2014. In 

the first six months of 2014 net cash from financing activities was EUR 0.7 (11.9) million. 

As of June 30, 2014, cash and cash equivalents held by the Group amounted to EUR 60.1 (55.8) million. 

 

Opportunities and Risks

Slump in demand in Brazil and conflict in Ukraine pose risks

As regards the assessment of opportunities and risks for the ElringKlinger Group, there were  

no fundamental changes in the second quarter of 2014 compared to the details discussed in the 2013 

Annual Report of the ElringKlinger Group (page 117 et seq.).

There are currently no identifiable risks that might jeopardize the future existence of the Group as  

a going concern, either in isolation or in conjunction with other risk factors.

Over the course of the first half of 2014, however, some regions saw more pronounced levels of  

geopolitical uncertainty and risk that are beyond the company’s control. This applies primarily to 

parts of the Middle East and North Africa, which are by no means insignificant to ElringKlinger’s  

aftermarket business.
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The smoldering conflict in Ukraine poses further uncertainties as to the potential repercussions of 

sanctions that have already been agreed in part. Indirectly, this could prove detrimental to the de-

mand side in the form of exchange rate fluctuations or less favorable terms of refinancing. Until now, 

however, these uncertainties have had no significant impact on the direction taken by business. 

In total, the ElringKlinger Group generates less than one percent of its revenue, centered mainly 

around the Aftermarket segment, in the states of the Russian Federation and in Ukraine itself. 

Therefore, the potential risk to the financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the  

ElringKlinger Group can be categorized as being negligible.

The outright collapse seen in the Brazilian vehicle market, with car production nosediving by 33.3% 

in June 2014 alone, affected the Group’s revenue and earnings performance during the first six 

months of 2014 in that both revenue and earnings for the region fell short of the original targets. To a 

large extent, the Group managed to offset this by better than expected business performance in 

other markets. Having said that, there are as yet no signs of a rapid improvement to market conditions 

in Brazil. Therefore, ElringKlinger has adjusted its capacity levels in response to the visible downturn 

in demand. The Group currently generates around 4% of its consolidated revenue in South America.

The report on opportunities and risks can also be accessed on the website of ElringKlinger at  

www.elringklinger.de/ar2013/report-on-opportunities-and-risks.

Outlook

Outlook – Market and Sector 

Greater risks to global economic growth  

The International Monetary Fund (IMF) still expects an increase in global economic output for the 

year as a whole. Economic momentum will, however, be more modest than was anticipated at the  

beginning of the year. At the mid-year point, the IMF lowered its forecast for the current year from 

3.7% to 3.4%. The adjustment was made in light of concern over the economies of heavyweights  

China and the USA, as well as in response to the Ukraine crisis. Along with persistently sluggish 

growth rates in some emerging markets, this acted as a drag on global economic expansion.

Slow-paced recovery in the Euro area

Germany continues to enjoy comparatively healthy economic conditions which, despite the somewhat 

weaker second quarter of 2014, are indicative of sustained economic recovery. On the one hand,  

increasing demand from EU partner countries and growth in the United States are supporting German 

exports; on the other, the downturn in emerging markets together with risks emanating from poli-

tical hot spots may significantly compromise foreign trade.
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G D P G r oW T h P r oJ EC T I o N S (Year-on-year change)

in % 2013
Projections 

2014
Projections 

2015

      

World 3.2 3.4 4.0

Germany 0.5 1.9 1.7

Eurozone - 0.4 1.1 1.5

United States 1.9 1.7 3.0

Brazil 2.5 1.3 2.0

China 7.7 7.4 7.1

India 5.0 5.4 6.4

Japan 1.5 1.6 1.1

Source: International Monetary Fund (July 2014)

The eurozone economy has ended its long period of recession and is pursuing recovery at a cautious 

pace. Having said that, the situation varies among the largest European national economies. While 

there are clear indications of ongoing economic recovery in Spain and Portugal for the remainder  

of the year, the French economy continues to lag the other countries in the European Monetary  

Union. In the United Kingdom, Sweden or Poland, by contrast, the economy continues to run at full 

speed. 

The IMF slashed the outlook for Russia by 1.1 percentage points as a result of the political unrest.  

A certain amount of stagnation in economic performance is likely in 2014 as a whole.

Accelerated growth in the US economy during the second quarter and the sustained recovery of the 

US employment market point to a robust economic performance for the rest of the year. Nevertheless, 

the IMF felt it had no choice but to reduce the growth forecast for 2014 as a whole. The situation in 

South America is patchy. The Brazilian economy currently shows no sign of an economic recovery. 

Fundamental structural problems mean that a significant upturn is not envisaged in the short term. 

In the meantime, growth in Brazil for 2014 is estimated at only 1.3 percent.  

In 2014, Asia remains the most important pillar of growth for the world economy, although some 

states in the ASEAN region are prone to weakening. In China, the economy is still advancing, albeit 

at a reduced pace. The growth target for 2014 lies at 7.5%. The government is reluctant to embrace 

stimulus measures. This might, however, be advantageous for the sustainable growth of the economy.

In India, a boost in consumer confidence has been seen for the first time in a long while, which ap-

pears to be down to the lowered excise duties introduced in February and the clear political situation 

following the general election held in May. The Japanese economy is expected to gather further  

pace over the course of the year. The economic stimulus package provided by the government in May 

is likely to play a role in facilitating an upturn in the second half of the year. 
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China and the US keep the car markets on course for growth: emerging markets falter

Powered by the dynamic performance of the two largest automobile markets, China and the United 

States, the global automobile industry is expected to remain on track for moderate growth. According 

to the majority of recent projections, demand for cars should increase by 3 to 4% in the current  

year, although some of the forecasts made in the year so far were revised downwards. Global vehicle 

production is expected to experience a similar level of growth.

ElringKlinger’s outlook for the full year remains unchanged, with a predicted increase of 2 to 3% in 

the production of passenger cars and light trucks. The company pinpoints the main area of growth  

as the North American and, above all, the Chinese market. In comparison, there is still scant evidence 

of improvement for the BRI markets, which were consistently weak in the first half of 2014.

recovery in Western Europe remains limited  

The momentum of upturn for the European automotive market appears limited, and the region as a 

whole is unlikely to gain pace as the year progresses. In July, the number of new car registrations in 

Western Europe grew by 4.5%. This proved insufficient, however, to compensate for the previous 

year’s loss, and ultimately represents the second poorest June sales figure of the last twelve years. 

Based on an extremely low level recorded in 2013, a moderate rate of growth, just in excess of 4%,  

is predicted for the EU market for new cars in 2014.

Thanks to considerable export-driven demand, the bottom line for German vehicle production in 

2014 as a whole is expected to be extremely encouraging: according to the forecast, domestic vehicle 

production will exceed the previous year by 4%, thereby achieving a record number of 5.7 million 

units. The domestic sales market is also set for a modest gain in 2014, and is expected to narrowly 

exceed the previous year’s level of 3.0 million newly registered cars. 

In light of the current political uncertainties, Russia, which was well on the way to becoming  

the second largest automobile market in Europe after Germany, will fail to reverse the trend in the 

second half of the year.  

In June, registration figures in the US climbed to 16.9 million vehicles – projected for the year as a 

whole (SAAR) – the highest position since mid-2006. Therefore, a further gain in the mid-single-digit 

percentage range is expected to be registered for 2014 as a whole.

For the fourth largest automobile market in the world, Brazil, prospects remain gloomy. In order to 

stabilize profitability, ElringKlinger has already carried out capacity adjustments in reaction to the 

distinctly sluggish demand there. Against the backdrop of a persistently weak economy and a lack of 

reforms, it is conceivable that sales of cars and light trucks in 2014, which have slumped, will fall  

significantly short of the previous year’s figures. After - 7.3% in the first half of the year, the full year 

is hardly likely to turn out any better. In terms of production, meanwhile, an even greater decrease  

is expected in comparison to new registrations, predicted at 13%. 

In China, the world’s single largest market for automobiles, growth remains dynamic. According to cur-

rent estimates, 2014 car sales in China are expected to surpass the already impressive level of the pre-

vious year by 8.5%. Consequently, vehicle production will also experience further growth at a domestic 

level. High growth rates are expected to continue, as indicated by increasing levels of wealth in the 

country and the modest percentage of car ownership within the population, which lies at around 5%.
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India has seen an increase in new car registrations since May. In the wake of general elections and 

with the prospect of greater economic stability, the subcontinent’s automobile industry, which  

has been underperforming in recent years, has been given the opportunity for recovery, at least on a 

moderate scale.

In Japan, meanwhile, the number of cars sold in 2014 as a whole is likely to decrease in relation to the 

previous year. The value-added tax increase in April 2014 led to noticeable pull-forward effects in the 

first three months of the year. This will have a negative impact on sale volumes in the coming quarters.

Slowdown in Europe’s commercial vehicle market – US on course for growth  

Despite robust growth rates in Germany, there is no evidence to suggest a strong momentum in  

Europe as a whole. The recovery of the commercial vehicle industry in this region is moving forward 

at a rather sluggish pace, as incoming orders illustrate: for 2014 as a whole, truck sales are now esti-

mated to be just below the previous year’s level. Some manufacturers expect a drop of more than 5%. 

By contrast, the Class 8 truck market in the US is likely to maintain its upward trend in the year as  

a whole. Following a strong first half of the year and a comparatively high order backlog, an encour-

aging growth rate of 10% has been forecast for the US truck market. Similar to the direction taken 

by the domestic car market, truck sales in South America are likely to fall significantly. Current pro-

jections assume that the truck market in Brazil will shrink by at least 10% in 2014. 

For ElringKlinger, business involving truck components is generally taking on greater importance.  

In particular, the new product portfolio for lightweight plastic housing modules allows greater reve-

nue per vehicle starting from the new generation of Euro VI trucks. As a result, the proportion of 

revenue generated with parts for the truck sector in the Original Equipment segment is expected to 

record perceptible growth in the medium term. In 2013 the share of revenue stood at around 15%.

Outlook – Company 

order backlog at record level – Continued rise in order intake from high base  

The Group expects to generate further growth in revenue and earnings in 2014. In the second quar-

ter of 2014, order intake rose by a further 3.5% compared to the buoyant second quarter of 2013, 

taking the figure to EUR 380.0 (367.0) million in the period under review. Compared to the first quar-

ter of the current financial year, the Group saw order intake expand by 14.7%. 

The ElringKlinger Group is supported by a solid order backlog when it comes to achieving sales 

growth targeted for 2014 and 2015. After a figure of EUR 602.6 million recorded at the end of the 

preceding quarter, order backlog reached EUR 649.1 (569.9) million – a new record for the Group.

Solid revenue and earnings at hug  

Exhaust gas specialist Hug is expected to exceed its original revenue target for 2014, which had 

been set as percentage growth towards the upper end of the single-digit range. For the remainder of 

the year, the Group’s projection with regard to Hug’s operating margin remains unchanged, i.e.  

the exhaust gas specialist is expected to achieve a figure in excess of the Group average.
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CARB truck retrofitting with diesel particulate filters continues to be a key revenue driver, the focus 

being on North America. Alongside California other US states are considering similar legislation  

governing the reduction of fleet emissions. Therefore, this may result in additional projects within this 

area. There are also good prospects of further revenue flow for Hug from exhaust gas purification 

systems used in large natural-gas-fueled engines, which are increasingly being deployed in North 

American power stations for the purpose of electricity generation. A newly developed recuperation 

catalytic converter capable of significantly reducing the leakage of methane, a hazardous greenhouse 

gas, is to be targeted at this area of the market.

In the medium term, the Exhaust Gas Purification division will benefit from other interesting  

opportunities for exhaust gas purification systems in the shipping industry, the emphasis being on 

reducing particulates, hydrocarbons and nitrogen oxides emitted by marine diesel engines in 

freight vessels and cruise liners. Hug already equips a significant number of inland waterway vessels 

with complete exhaust gas purification systems. Demand is often driven by the introduction of pol-

lutant standards or stricter emission legislation. Against this backdrop, Hug sees new fields of applica-

tion for Hug products – particularly in the US and China – relating to diesel locomotives, construction 

machinery, agricultural equipment and stationary engines.

Up-front costs in E-Mobility division 

The E-Mobility division continues to be heavily dependent on up-front expenditure not only for the 

expansion of business with cell contact systems but also for the development of further components 

for high-voltage batteries such as cell housing covers with integrated functions.  

Development work and production ramp-ups associated with these promising projects centered 

around new drive technologies tend to exert temporary pressure on the Group profit margin. How-

ever, they are also seen as an essential launch pad for sustained growth in the area of electromo-

bility. By contributing higher revenue flows, the serial projects initiated at production level towards 

the end of 2013 are to help improve to a larger extent the coverage of fixed costs from 2014. De-

pending on demand from end customers, ElringKlinger sees potential for an improvement in earnings 

within the E-Mobility division in 2014 and the prospect of reaching the point of profitability in the 

2015 financial year. 

Growth in revenue and earnings expected for fy 2014

Based on the assumption that global car production will expand by 2 to 3%, the ElringKlinger Group 

has retained its forecast that – on the back of revenue totaling EUR 1,175.2 million in 2013 – its  

revenue will grow by 5 to 7% organically, thus outpacing the market as a whole in terms of percent-

age growth. The full consolidation of ElringKlinger Marusan Corporation, Japan, is expected to  

contribute close to EUR 25 million in additional revenue for the Group. 

Full inclusion of the lower-margin subsidiary ElringKlinger Marusan Corporation within the Group’s 

scope of consolidation will have a slightly dilutive effect on the Group EBIT margin in 2014 (approx. 

- 0.3 percentage points). At the same time, the introduction of Euro VI is expected to lead to improved 

capacity utilization in the truck category over the course of the year. Additionally, revenue streams 

attributable to battery technology are expected to expand and the level of organic growth projected 

for revenue will be accompanied by earnings contributions. In total, these factors will provide a 

slight boost to the Group’s profit margin. Adjusted for non-recurring items, EBIT is to rise for the fifth 

consecutive year, reaching a level of EUR 160 to 165 million. 
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Events after the Reporting Period

acquisition of fuel cell specialist New Enerday

Effective from July 1, 2014, ElringKlinger AG acquired 75% of the interests in New Enerday GmbH, 

based in Neubrandenburg, Germany. In acquiring the fuel cell specialist, the company has strength-

ened its business activities in the area of high-temperature SOFCs (solid oxide fuel cells), in addition 

to extending its own expertise centered around associated electronics, reformer technology and 

system integration. ElringKlinger anticipates that the acquisition will be concluded over the course of 

the third quarter. Thus, the entity is to be included in the scope of consolidation of the ElringKlinger 

Group effective from July 1, 2014. The purchase price was towards the lower end of the single-digit 

million range. The other 25% ownership interest will remain with the founder of the enterprise.

New Enerday develops and manufactures electricity generators based on fuel cell technology. This 

involves the use of high-temperature SOFCs that are capable of generating highly effi cient electrical 

energy from fossil fuels such as natural gas, LPG, bioethanol or diesel. New Enerday already pos-

sesses marketable LPG-based products in an output range of 350 to 750 W, which can be intercon-

nected on a modular basis if required for the purpose of achieving higher levels of system output. 

Together with New Enerday, ElringKlinger will be operating with an end-to-end value chain and 

extensive systems expertise. The acquisition has also given ElringKlinger access to important indus-

trial property rights.

Expansion in asia: new plant in South korea commences operations

In 2013, ElringKlinger had acquired the interests held by the then joint venture partner of ElringKlinger 

Korea Co., Ltd., thus becoming the sole owner of the entity as part of its efforts to drive business ex-

pansion in the Asian market. In mid-July 2014, a state-of-the-art production plant was opened at 

the site in Gumi, South Korea. Covering a production area of around 7,000 square meters, the 

ElringKlinger plant will manufacture the full range of products from cylinder-head gaskets through 

to lightweight plastic housing modules for the Korean vehicle industry.

Beyond this, no other signifi cant events requiring disclosure occurred after the reporting period.

Dettingen/Erms, August 7, 2014

The Management Board

Dr. Stefan Wolf   Theo Becker   Karl Schmauder
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ElringKlinger and the Capital Markets

Stock markets remain mildly bullish despite adverse external influences    

The economic recovery in Europe continued at a moderate pace during the first half of 2014. However, 

the region as a whole has yet to see any signs of a dynamic upturn in its economy.

Time and again, the increasingly tense situation on the Crimean peninsula, the conflict in Ukraine 

and instability in large parts of the Middle East gave rise to tangible uncertainty within the stock 

markets. European stock markets were among those worst affected, with prices tumbling sharply in 

some cases, led in particular by Germany’s blue chip index, the DAX. By contrast, the ECB’s policy  

of ultra-low interest rates provided buoyancy for the capital markets. Drawing on their substantial 

cash reserves, other central banks also had a supportive influence on market prices.

Against this backdrop of polarized forces, the markets continued to edge their way forward. In the first 

six months of 2014 the Euro Stoxx 50 rose by 4.2%, whereas the DAX managed to climb by 2.9%.  

On June 5, the DAX moved beyond 10,000 points for the first time in its history. By the end of the first 

half, however, it had fallen markedly to a level of 9,833 points. The MDAX performed slightly weaker, 

up by 1.5% in the same period.
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losses recorded in march largely regained by ElringKlinger stock

Rising by 16%, shares in ElringKlinger made solid gains in 2013. At the beginning of 2014 the stock 

initially surged by a further 10% to levels in excess of EUR 32. However, against the backdrop of 

preliminary fiscal 2013 results that fell slightly short of market expectations – having been impacted 

by foreign exchange losses attributable to the strong euro – the company’s shares subsequently 

trended lower again. In line with weaker market performance as a whole, ElringKlinger’s share price 

receded to a half-year low of EUR 25.23 in mid-March.

Towards the end of the first quarter the stock enjoyed a period of marked recovery. ElringKlinger’s 

share price was given a further boost by the announcement of a major contract for newly developed 

lightweight metal-polymer components, which heralded the company’s move into lightweight engineer-

ing for vehicle body and chassis parts using hybrid hydroforming technology. This was the single 

largest order in ElringKlinger’s history, with projected sales of EUR 120 to 130 million in total over 

a six-year period. 

The response shown by investors to various international roadshows and investment events was 

tremendous. The company’s results published at the beginning of May in respect of the first quarter 

of 2014 provided an additional boost. By June 30, 2014, ElringKlinger shares had recovered again, 

closing the first half of the financial year at a level of EUR 30.14. Overall, the first half of 2014 saw the 

company’s stock appreciate by 1.9%, thus outperforming the benchmark MDAX index. 

Trading volumes up in first six months

The first six months of 2014 saw a slight increase in trading volumes associated with ElringKlinger 

shares. The average volume of ElringKlinger shares traded per day increased by 5.3% to 101,700 

(96,600) units compared to the first half of 2013. 

Expressed in euros, the average daily trading value of ElringKlinger shares on German stock ex-

changes rose by 18.9% to EUR 2,933,500 (2,467,000). Despite the lower freefloat (48.0%) when  

compared to the MDAX average (64.8%), ElringKlinger’s stock thus offered sufficiently high levels 

of liquidity also for institutional and affluent private investors to handle larger transactions. 

capital market communication: strong interest in on-site events 

On March 28, 2014, the company held a financial results press conference in Stuttgart, followed by 

an analysts’ and investors’ meeting in Frankfurt am Main, for the purpose of presenting the annual  

financial statements of ElringKlinger AG for 2013. ElringKlinger’s management outlined the results 

for the financial year just ended and explained its activities in the new field of lightweight technol-

ogy, as part of which the method of metal hydroforming has been combined with injection-molding 

for the very first time to achieve significant weight savings in vehicles. Additionally, the focus was 

on the company’s strategy for Asia and on its outlook for the current financial year. Both events at-

tracted considerable interest. 

E l r i n g K l i n g E r a n d t h E C a p i ta l M a r K E t s
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During the first half of the year, ElringKlinger took part in three domestic capital market conferences 

and presented the company’s business activities to an audience mainly comprising institutional in-

vestors from around the globe. Additionally, the company organized a Northern European roadshow 

spanning several days. There was considerable interest in meetings arranged for the purpose of 

exploring the company’s technological abilities and production processes first-hand. Boasting more 

than 21 on-site events, including those held at the Centre of Excellence for Injection-Molding Tools 

(formerly Hummel-Formen) in Lenningen and at the Chinese facility in Suzhou, the Investor Relations 

team organized a record number of plant tours and technology presentations. A Technology Day  

at exhaust gas purification specialist Hug in Elsau, Switzerland, has been planned for the second half 

of the year.

ElringKlinger agm approves dividend increase to 50 cents –  

broad consent to all items of the agenda

Addressing an audience of around 550 shareholders and guests attending the AGM at the Liederhalle 

Cultural and Congress Center in Stuttgart on May 16, 2014, CEO Dr. Stefan Wolf looked back on 

what was a satisfactory financial year 2013. Shareholders supported the proposal put forward by the 

Management Board and Supervisory Board and approved, by a large majority, an 11.1% increase in 

the regular dividend to EUR 0.50 (0.45) per share. Participating in the company’s success, company 

shareholders thus received a dividend payout of EUR 31.7 (28.5) million in total, which represents  

a year-on-year increase of 11.2%. Calculated on the basis of net income of ElringKlinger AG, which 

is the figure of relevance to dividend distribution, the dividend payout ratio for the financial year 

2013 was 52.7% (50.4%). 

As a replacement for Dr. Thomas Klinger-Lohr, who stepped down from the Supervisory Board as of 

December 31, 2013, the AGM voted in favor of electing Gabriele Sons onto the Supervisory Board.  

In March, she had already been appointed as a member of the Supervisory Board on a temporary 

basis until the AGM by the District Court. Ms. Sons is a member of the Management Board of 

ThyssenKrupp Elevator AG. The shareholders of ElringKlinger also passed the other proposals put 

forward by the management. The actions of the Management Board and Supervisory Board were 

approved by a large majority. 

E l r i n g K l i n g E r S T o c K ( i S i n d E 0 0 0 7 8 5 6 0 2 3 ) 1st half 2014 1st half 2013

    

Number of shares outstanding 63,359,990 63,359,990

Share price (daily closing price in EUR)1

 High 32.60 28.45

 Low 25.23 22.46

 Closing price on June 30 30.14 25.64

Average daily trading volume (German stock exchanges; no. of shares traded) 101,700 96,600

Average daily trading value (German stock exchanges; in EUR) 2,933,500 2,467,000

market capitalization at June 30 (Eur millions) 1,909.7 1,624.6

1 Xetra trading

E l r i n g K l i n g E r a n d t h E C a p i ta l M a r K E t s
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EUR k 2nd Quarter 2014 2nd Quarter 2013* 1st Half 2014 1st Half 2013*

        

Sales revenue 333,528 296,110 657,523 577,113

Cost of sales - 241,701 - 210,734 - 474,485 - 415,369

Gross profit 91,827 85,376 183,038 161,744

     

Selling expenses - 22,593 - 19,480 - 44,824 - 38,699

General and administrative expenses - 15,155 - 12,199 - 28,589 - 24,046

Research and development costs - 13,646 - 12,912 - 29,147 - 27,460

Other operating income 3,067 1,739 6,475 5,042

Other operating expenses - 1,976 - 1,555 - 3,329 - 2,831

Operating result 41,524 40,969 83,624 73,750

     

Finance income 2,326 1,555 4,685 6,233

Finance costs - 4,398 - 7,081 - 9,387 - 11,554

Net finance costs - 2,072 - 5,526 - 4,702 - 5,321

     

Earnings before taxes 39,452 35,443 78,922 68,429

Income tax expense - 9,732 - 6,807 - 19,930 - 15,211

Net income 29,720 28,636 58,992 53,218

     

of which: attributable to non-controlling  
interests 1,174 2,439 2,507 3,264

of which: attributable to shareholders of 

ElringKlinger AG 28,546 26,197 56,485 49,954

     

Basic and diluted earnings per share in EUR 0.45 0.41 0.89 0.79

* Prior-year figures restated in accordance with IFRS 11 and IAS 8, see comments in the notes to the interim consolidated financial statements

Group Income Statement 
of  El ring Klin ger AG, January 1 to June 30, 2014

I n t e r I m co n s o l I dat e d F I n a n c I a l s tat e m e n t s
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Group Statement of Comprehensive Income
of  El ring Klin ger AG, January 1 to June 30, 2014

EUR k 2nd Quarter 2014 2nd Quarter 2013* 1st Half 2014 1st Half 2013*

       

Net income 29,720 28,636 58,992 53,218

Currency translation difference 6,357 - 8,984 6,123 - 4,949

Gains and losses that can be reclassified to  

the income statement in future periods 6,357 - 8,984 6,123 - 4,949

Other comprehensive income after taxes 6,357 - 8,984 6,123 - 4,949

Total comprehensive income 36,077 19,652 65,115 48,269

     

of which: attributable to non-controlling  
interests 1,681 2,267 2,402 4,180

of which: attributable to shareholders of 

ElringKlinger AG 34,396 17,385 62,713 44,089

* Prior-year figures restated in accordance with IFRS 11 and IAS 8, see comments in the notes to the interim consolidated financial statements

I n t e r I m co n s o l I dat e d F I n a n c I a l s tat e m e n t s
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Group Statement of Financial Position 
of  El ring Klin ger AG, as at June 30, 2014

EUR k June 30, 2014 Dec. 31, 2013 June 30, 2013*

       

ASSETS    

Intangible assets 179,749 176,710 135,935

Property, plant and equipment 635,821 612,108 572,372

Investment property 12,242 12,747 13,068

Financial assets 2,055 1,980 2,062

Investments accounted for using the equity method 0 0 20,342

Non-current income tax assets 2,202 2,189 2,824

Other non-current assets 3,498 3,001 2,511

Deferred tax assets 10,489 10,745** 32,119**

Non-current assets 846,056 819,480 781,233

    

Inventories 270,188 257,387 234,853

Trade receivables 248,518 207,453 217,566

Current income tax assets 4,062 3,986 3,019

Other current assets 43,524 40,820** 41,850**

Cash and cash equivalents 60,057 62,949 55,849

Current assets 626,349 572,595 553,137

 1,472,405 1,392,075 1,334,370

Prior-year figures restated in accordance with IFRS 11(*) and IAS 8 (**), see comments in the notes to the interim consolidated financial statements
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EUR k June 30, 2014 Dec. 31, 2013 June 30, 2013*

       

LiABiLiTiES AND EQUiTy    

Share capital 63,360 63,360 63,360

Capital reserves 118,238 118,238 118,238

Revenue reserves 522,936 498,131** 443,140**

Other reserves 331 - 5,897 - 7,354

Equity attributable to the shareholders of El ring Klin ger AG 704,865 673,832 617,384

Non-controlling interest in equity 28,781 27,507 32,607

Equity 733,646 701,339 649,991

    

Provisions for pensions 93,687 92,323 99,328

Non-current provisions 11,223 10,345 10,481

Non-current financial liabilities 244,486 237,346 167,713

Deferred tax liabilities 31,674 32,528 46,168

Other non-current liabilities 2,964 6,504 4,963

Non-current liabilities 384,034 379,046 328,653

    

Current provisions 19,776 19,472 16,885

Trade payables 73,127 68,574 71,068

Current financial liabilities 148,934 120,883 191,642

Tax payable 16,523 14,696 15,698

Other current liabilities 96,365 88,065 60,433

Current liabilities 354,725 311,690 355,726

 1,472,405 1,392,075 1,334,370



Group Statement of Changes in Equity 
of  El ring Klin ger AG, January 1 to June 30, 2014

Other reserves

EUR k
Share

capital
Capital  

reserves
Revenue 

reserves*
 

Actuarial gains 
and losses from 

pension com-
mitments, net

Equity impact 
of controlling

interests

Currency  
translation 

 differences*

Equity  
attributable  

to the  
shareholders of 

 El ring Klin ger AG*

Non-controlling 
interests  

in equity*
Group 

equity*

                   

Balance as of Dec. 31, 2012 63,360 118,238 424,440  - 22,003 - 833 27,747 610,949 31,268 642,217

Adjustments for IAS 8, IFRS 11*   - 3,215    - 6,174 - 9,389 - 1,443 - 10,832

Balance as of Jan. 1, 2013 63,360 118,238 421,225  - 22,003 - 833 21,573 601,560 29,825 631,385

Dividend distribution   - 28,512     - 28,512 - 1,138 - 29,650

Change in scope of consolidated financial statement   473  22   495 81 576

Purchase of shares from controlling interests      - 248  - 248 - 341 - 589

Total comprehensive income   49,954    - 5,865 44,089 4,180 48,269

 Net income   49,954     49,954 3,264 53,218

 Other comprehensive income       - 5,865 - 5,865 916 - 4,949

Balance as of June 30, 2013 63,360 118,238 443,140  - 21,981 - 1,081 15,708 617,384 32,607 649,991

Balance as of Dec. 31, 2013 63,360 118,238 498,131  - 15,989 2,033 8,059 673,832 27,507 701,339

Dividend distribution   - 31,680     - 31,680 - 1,128 - 32,808

Total comprehensive income   56,485     6,228 62,713 2,402 65,115

 Net income   56,485     56,485 2,507 58,992

 Other comprehensive income       6,228 6,228 - 105 6,123

Balance as of June 30, 2014 63,360 118,238 522,936  - 15,989 2,033 14,287 704,865 28,781 733,646

* Prior-year figures restated in accordance with IFRS 11 and IAS 8, see comments in the notes to the interim consolidated financial statements

I n t e r I m co n s o l I dat e d F I n a n c I a l s tat e m e n t s
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Other reserves

EUR k
Share

capital
Capital  

reserves
Revenue 

reserves*
 

Actuarial gains 
and losses from 

pension com-
mitments, net

Equity impact 
of controlling

interests

Currency  
translation 

 differences*

Equity  
attributable  

to the  
shareholders of 

 El ring Klin ger AG*

Non-controlling 
interests  

in equity*
Group 

equity*

                   

Balance as of Dec. 31, 2012 63,360 118,238 424,440  - 22,003 - 833 27,747 610,949 31,268 642,217

Adjustments for IAS 8, IFRS 11*   - 3,215    - 6,174 - 9,389 - 1,443 - 10,832

Balance as of Jan. 1, 2013 63,360 118,238 421,225  - 22,003 - 833 21,573 601,560 29,825 631,385

Dividend distribution   - 28,512     - 28,512 - 1,138 - 29,650

Change in scope of consolidated financial statement   473  22   495 81 576

Purchase of shares from controlling interests      - 248  - 248 - 341 - 589

Total comprehensive income   49,954    - 5,865 44,089 4,180 48,269

 Net income   49,954     49,954 3,264 53,218

 Other comprehensive income       - 5,865 - 5,865 916 - 4,949

Balance as of June 30, 2013 63,360 118,238 443,140  - 21,981 - 1,081 15,708 617,384 32,607 649,991

Balance as of Dec. 31, 2013 63,360 118,238 498,131  - 15,989 2,033 8,059 673,832 27,507 701,339

Dividend distribution   - 31,680     - 31,680 - 1,128 - 32,808

Total comprehensive income   56,485     6,228 62,713 2,402 65,115

 Net income   56,485     56,485 2,507 58,992

 Other comprehensive income       6,228 6,228 - 105 6,123

Balance as of June 30, 2014 63,360 118,238 522,936  - 15,989 2,033 14,287 704,865 28,781 733,646
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Group Statement of Cash Flows

Group Statement of Cash Flows 
of  El ring Klin ger AG, January 1 to June 30, 2014

EUR k 2nd Quarter 2014 2nd Quarter 2013* 1st Half 2014 1st Half 2013*

       

* Prior-year figures restated according to IFRS 11, see comments in the notes to the interim consolidated financial statements

Earnings before taxes 39,452 35,443 78,922 68,429 

Depreciation/amortization (less write-ups) of non-current assets 19,095 17,963 37,787 36,197 

Net interest 3,237 2,993 5,956 5,799 

Change in provisions 1,716 - 1,522 354 - 2,623 

Gains/losses on disposal of non-current assets 49 - 71 126 - 117 

Earnings from investments accounted for using the equity method 0 424 0 - 97 

Change in inventories, trade receivables and other assets not resulting  
from financing and investing activities

 

- 6,928 - 532 - 53,641 - 42,098 

Change in trade payables and other liabilities not resulting from  
financing and investing activities

 

- 7,221 - 4,363 13,698 13,760 

Income taxes paid - 9,642 - 9,814 - 22,775 - 17,833 

Interest paid - 2,156 - 2,622 - 4,036 - 4,018 

Interest received 67 40 138 95 

Other non-cash expenses / income - 1,411 - 1,715 - 1,480 - 3,422 

Net cash from operating activities 36,258 36,224 55,049 54,072 

     

Proceeds from disposals of property, plant and equipment,  
intangible assets and investment property

 

228 508 371 635 

Proceeds from disposals of financial assets 23 0 174 215 

Payments for investments in intangible assets - 6,324 - 1,758 - 8,627 - 4,088 

Payments for investments in property, plant and equipment and  
investment property

 

- 24,431 - 27,255 - 51,310 - 49,219 

Payments for investments in financial assets - 13 - 343 - 226 - 565 

Payments for the acquisition of subsidiaries, less cash 0 0 0 - 3,151 

Net cash from investing activities - 30,517 - 28,848 - 59,618 - 56,173 

     

Proceeds from non-controlling interests for the purchase of shares 0 98 0 98 

Payments to non-controlling interests for the purchase of shares 0 0 0 - 589 

Dividends paid to shareholders and to non-controlling interests - 32,808 - 29,650 - 32,808 - 29,650 

Proceeds from the addition of financial liabilities 49,341 75,629 66,520 94,952 

Payments for the repayment of financial liabilities - 23,472 - 47,392 - 32,968 - 52,930 

Net cash from financing activities - 6,939 - 1,315 744 11,881 

     

Changes in cash - 1,198 6,061 - 3,825 9,780 

Effects of currency exchange rates on cash 1,075 - 925 933 - 406 

Cash at beginning of period 60,180 50,713 62,949 46,475 

Cash at end of period 60,057 55,849 60,057 55,849 



Group Sales by Region

 

EUR k 2nd Quarter 2014 2nd Quarter 2013* 1st Half 2014 1st Half 2013*

       

Germany 97,086 90,794 193,987 178,673

Rest of Europe 110,447 94,176 218,912 183,136

NAFTA 57,568 50,296 110,293 99,250

Asia-Pacific 53,708 43,374 107,287 82,283

South America and Other 14,719 17,470 27,044 33,771

Group 333,528 296,110 657,523 577,113

* Prior-year figures restated in accordance with IFRS 11, see comments in the notes to the interim consolidated financial statements
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Segment Reporting 
of ElringKlinger AG, April 1 to June 30, 2014

Segment Original Equipment Aftermarket Engineered Plastics industrial Parks Services Consolidation Group

EUR k 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013  2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013

                            

Sales revenue1 274,229 241,221 33,323 28,960 22,747 22,898  1,122 1,080 2,107 1,951  0 0 333,528 296,110

Intersegment revenue 5,542 3,780 1 0 124 87  59 2 1,425 1,013 - 7,151 - 4,882 0 0

Segment revenue 279,771 245,001 33,324 28,960 22,871 22,985  1,181 1,082 3,532 2,964 - 7,151 - 4,882 333,528 296,110

                

EBiT2 30,539 30,603 6,755 5,919 3,550 4,085  124 - 66 556 428   41,524 40,969

                

+ Interest income 78 36 11 3 120 99  4 2 8 5 - 154 - 108 67 37

- Interest expense - 2,917 - 2,682 - 374 - 279 - 145 - 159  - 15 - 18 - 7 0 154 108 - 3,304 - 3,030

Earnings before taxes 28,752 25,442 6,491 5,652 3,526 4,024  126 - 108 557 433   39,452 35,443

                

Depreciation and amortization - 17,319 - 16,409 - 398 - 347 - 976 - 942  - 101 - 12 - 301 - 253   - 19,095 - 17,963

Capital expenditures3 28,438 26,555 558 363 1,423 1,821  17 8 319 266   30,755 29,013

January 1 to June 30, 2014

Segment Original Equipment Aftermarket Engineered Plastics industrial Parks Services Consolidation Group

EUR k 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013  2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013

                            

Sales revenue1 538,163 465,157 65,994 59,095 47,235 46,641  2,206 2,121 3,925 4,099  0 0 657,523 577,113

Intersegment revenue 11,821 8,841 66 0 150 319  117 75 2,499 2,056 - 14,653 - 11,291 0 0

Segment revenue 549,984 473,998 66,060 59,095 47,385 46,960  2,323 2,196 6,424 6,155 - 14,653 - 11,291 657,523 577,113

                

EBiT2 61,944 53,010 13,550 12,332 6,817 7,183  292 149 1,021 1,076   83,624 73,750

                

+ Interest income 165 90 19 6 228 185  8 3 14 9 - 296 - 198 138 95

- Interest expense - 5,381 - 5,123 - 677 - 621 - 290 - 319  - 28 - 29 - 14 0 296 198 - 6,094 - 5,894

Earnings before taxes 57,763 48,439 13,060 11,712 6,736 7,051  342 142 1,021 1,085   78,922 68,429

                

Depreciation and amortization - 34,287 - 33,151 - 778 - 691 - 1,922 - 1,827  - 198 - 21 - 602 - 507   - 37,787 - 36,197

Capital expenditures3 55,498 46,664 981 708 2,996 2,962  23 39 439 2,934   59,937 53,307

1 A different presentation was selected for sales revenue in prior-year 
2 Earnings before interest and taxes (operating result) 
3 Investments in intangible assets, property, plant and equipment and investment property

I n t e r I m co n s o l I dat e d F I n a n c I a l s tat e m e n t s
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Segment Reporting 
of ElringKlinger AG, April 1 to June 30, 2014

Segment Original Equipment Aftermarket Engineered Plastics industrial Parks Services Consolidation Group

EUR k 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013  2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013

                            

Sales revenue1 274,229 241,221 33,323 28,960 22,747 22,898  1,122 1,080 2,107 1,951  0 0 333,528 296,110

Intersegment revenue 5,542 3,780 1 0 124 87  59 2 1,425 1,013 - 7,151 - 4,882 0 0

Segment revenue 279,771 245,001 33,324 28,960 22,871 22,985  1,181 1,082 3,532 2,964 - 7,151 - 4,882 333,528 296,110

                

EBiT2 30,539 30,603 6,755 5,919 3,550 4,085  124 - 66 556 428   41,524 40,969

                

+ Interest income 78 36 11 3 120 99  4 2 8 5 - 154 - 108 67 37

- Interest expense - 2,917 - 2,682 - 374 - 279 - 145 - 159  - 15 - 18 - 7 0 154 108 - 3,304 - 3,030

Earnings before taxes 28,752 25,442 6,491 5,652 3,526 4,024  126 - 108 557 433   39,452 35,443

                

Depreciation and amortization - 17,319 - 16,409 - 398 - 347 - 976 - 942  - 101 - 12 - 301 - 253   - 19,095 - 17,963

Capital expenditures3 28,438 26,555 558 363 1,423 1,821  17 8 319 266   30,755 29,013

January 1 to June 30, 2014

Segment Original Equipment Aftermarket Engineered Plastics industrial Parks Services Consolidation Group

EUR k 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013  2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013

                            

Sales revenue1 538,163 465,157 65,994 59,095 47,235 46,641  2,206 2,121 3,925 4,099  0 0 657,523 577,113

Intersegment revenue 11,821 8,841 66 0 150 319  117 75 2,499 2,056 - 14,653 - 11,291 0 0

Segment revenue 549,984 473,998 66,060 59,095 47,385 46,960  2,323 2,196 6,424 6,155 - 14,653 - 11,291 657,523 577,113

                

EBiT2 61,944 53,010 13,550 12,332 6,817 7,183  292 149 1,021 1,076   83,624 73,750

                

+ Interest income 165 90 19 6 228 185  8 3 14 9 - 296 - 198 138 95

- Interest expense - 5,381 - 5,123 - 677 - 621 - 290 - 319  - 28 - 29 - 14 0 296 198 - 6,094 - 5,894

Earnings before taxes 57,763 48,439 13,060 11,712 6,736 7,051  342 142 1,021 1,085   78,922 68,429

                

Depreciation and amortization - 34,287 - 33,151 - 778 - 691 - 1,922 - 1,827  - 198 - 21 - 602 - 507   - 37,787 - 36,197

Capital expenditures3 55,498 46,664 981 708 2,996 2,962  23 39 439 2,934   59,937 53,307
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Notes to the First Half of 2014 

ElringKlinger AG is an exchange-listed stock corporation headquartered in Germany. 

The accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial statements of ElringKlinger AG and 

its subsidiaries as of June 30, 2014, have been prepared on the basis of IAS 34 (Interim Financial 

Reporting). The interim financial statements conform with the International Financial Reporting Stand-

ards (IFRS), including the Interpretations issued by the IFRS Interpretations Committee, as adopted 

by the European Union.

As the consolidated interim financial statements are presented in a condensed format, the finan-

cial statements as of June 30, 2014, do not include all information and disclosures required under 

IFRS for annual consolidated financial statements.

The consolidated interim financial statements have not been audited.

They were authorized for issue based on a resolution passed by the Management Board on  

August 7, 2014.

Basis of reporting

Correction of prior-year figures

In connection with a warranty incident, ElringKlinger AG and the customers concerned concluded 

a settlement agreement in 2011 for the payment of an amount totaling EUR 24.4 million. The war-

ranty case relates to gaskets supplied at the beginning of 2008. In the meantime, the amount attribut-

able to the aggregate loss has been settled in full. In parallel, ElringKlinger AG has a claim against 

the primary insurer and excess carrier for the same amount, of which EUR 10.0 million was already 

settled in 2011. Settlement of the remaining amount claimed has not yet occurred. The primary in-

surer has denied compulsory insurance cover beyond the amount of EUR 10.0 million already paid. 

Therefore, ElringKlinger AG has filed a suit against the primary insurer in respect of payment  

of EUR 14.4 million. In April 2014, the court of first instance dismissed the claim put forward by 

ElringKlinger AG. ElringKlinger has appealed against the ruling. ElringKlinger anticipates that the 

court of second instance will rule in favor of the legal opinion presented by ElringKlinger and that the 

primary insurer will be ordered to pay the amount in question, i.e. EUR 14.4 million. In view of the 

ruling by the court of first instance, ElringKlinger has decided to adjust retrospectively, without af-

fecting profit or loss, the partial amount of EUR 4.4 million in respect of the claim for compensation 

not covered by the excess carrier, as the degree of certainty required for recognition of this claim 

was insufficient. Should ElringKlinger definitively fail in its legal action, the maximum cover provid-

ed by the excess carrier would be EUR 10.0 million in respect of this loss event.

I n t e r I m co n s o l I dat e d F I n a n c I a l s tat e m e n t s
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The effect on the comparative figures for the previous financial year is presented in the following 

tables:

Group statement of financial position   
 
EUR k

Amount
published

Jan. 1, 2013 Change

Amount
adjusted

Jan. 1, 2013

      

Assets    

Deferred tax assets 29,552 1,225 30,777

Other current assets 45,351 - 4,440 40,911

Equity and liabilities    

Revenue reserves 424,440 - 3,215 421,225

Group statement of financial position   
 
EUR k

Amount
published

Dec. 31, 2013 Change

Amount
adjusted

Dec. 31, 2013

      

Assets    

Deferred tax assets 9,520 1,225 10,745

Other current assets 45,260 - 4,440 40,820

Equity and liabilities    

Revenue reserves 501,346 - 3,215 498,131

For the purpose of improving the presentation of the Group income statement, as of the financial 

year 2013 amortization of internally generated capitalized development costs is recognized under 

cost of sales instead of under research and development costs. As of June 30, 2013, this resulted in 

an increase in the cost of sales by EUR 2,718k and a reduction in research and development costs by 

the same amount.
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The following new or amended Standards and Interpretations issued by the IASB were to be applied 

to the consolidated interim financial statements for the first time in 2014:

IFRS 11 – Joint Arrangements – and 

IAS 28 – Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures –

Having previously been accounted for in the consolidated financial statements on the basis of 

proportionate consolidation, the entity ElringKlinger Marusan Corporation, Tokyo, Japan, was fully 

consolidated as of December 31, 2013, following a contractual agreement concerning assumption  

of control.

Retrospective application of IFRS 11 necessitates the disclosure of adjusted comparative figures 

for the prior period. Correspondingly, the joint venture is deconsolidated in 2013 and presented as  

investments accounted for using the equity method. The effects of applying IFRS 11 are as follows:

Effect on income statement:

EUR k Jun. 30, 2013

   

Sales revenue - 12,997

Cost of sales 11,017

Selling expenses 288

General and administrative expenses 795

Research and development costs 260

Other operating income - 112

Other operating expenses 1

Finance income - 156

– of which income from investments accounted for using the equity method 97

Finance costs 36

Income tax expense 868

Net income for the period 0

The transition had no effect on net income for the period or on basic or diluted Group earnings 

per share.

I n t e r I m co n s o l I dat e d F I n a n c I a l s tat e m e n t s
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Effects on statement of financial position:

EUR k Jun. 30, 2013

   

Intangible assets 192

Property, plant and equipment 7,640

Financial assets 20

Other non-current assets 108

Deferred tax assets 404

Inventories 1,846

Trade receivables 6,920

Other current assets 1,523

Cash and cash equivalents 6,844

Total assets 25,497

Provisions for pensions 892

Non-current financial liabilities 19

Deferred tax liabilities 274

Other non-current liabilities 129

Current provisions 606

Trade payables 2,516

Current financial liabilities 978

Tax liabilities 1,174

Other current liabilities 611

Total liabilities 7,199

Net assets 18,298

Proportionate goodwill 2,695

Non-controlling interests - 1,433

Effect from proportionate consolidation 3,864

Income from investments accounted for using the equity method 97

Foreign exchange translation differences - 3,179

Investments accounted for using the equity method 20,342

Effects on statement of cash flows:

EUR k Jun. 30, 2013

   

Operating activities - 902

Investing activities 893

Financing activities 116

Net reduction in cash and cash equivalents - 6,844
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The cost-of-sales (also referred to as function-of-expense) method has been applied when prepar-

ing the Group income statement.

The reporting currency of the ElringKlinger Group is the euro. 

Scope of consolidated financial statements

Alongside the financial statements of ElringKlinger AG, the interim financial statements as of 

June 30, 2014, include the financial statements of six domestic and 30 foreign entities in which 

ElringKlinger AG holds 50% of the interests, either directly or indirectly, or over which, for other 

reasons, it has the power to govern the financial and operating policies (“Control”). Inclusion in 

the consolidated group commences on the date on which control is obtained; it ceases as soon as 

control no longer exists.

Exchange rates

Exchange rates developed as follows: 

Currency Abbr.
Closing rate 

Jun. 30, 2014
Closing rate 

Dec. 31, 2013
Average rate 

Jan.– Jun. 2014 
Average rate 

Jan.– Dec. 2013

         

US dollar (USA) USD 1.36580 1.37910 1.37053 1.33083

Pound (UK) GBP 0.80150 0.83370 0.81890 0.85008

Franc (Switzerland) CHF 1.21560 1.22760 1.21878 1.22906

Canadian dollar (Canada) CAD 1.45890 1.46710 1.50397 1.37711

Real (Brazil) BRL 3.00020 3.25760 3.12983 2.89373

Peso (Mexico) MXN 17.71240 18.07310 17.97235 17.12746

RMB (China) CNY 8.47220 8.34910 8.48370 8.17328

WON (South Korea) KRW 1,382.04000 1,450.93000 1,434.18167 1,456.23833

Rand (South Africa) ZAR 14.45970 14.56600 14.66168 13.01281

Yen (Japan) JPY 138.44000 144.72000 140.00833 130.18167

Forint (Hungary) HUF 309.30000 297.04000 308.43833 297.93333

Turkish lira (Turkey) TRY 2.89690 2.96050 2.96308 2.56752

Leu (Romania) RON 4.38300 4.47100 4.44835 4.41495

Indian rupee (India) INR 82.20230 85.36600 83.10145 78.47108

Indonesian rupiah  
(Indonesia) IDR 16,248.15000 16,764.78000 16,058.83667 14,067.13083

Bath (Thailand) THB 44.32300 45.1780 44.70333 41.08033
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Disclosures relating to financial instruments

This section provides a comprehensive overview of the significance of financial instruments and 

offers additional information on line items of the statement of financial position containing financial 

instruments. There was no offsetting of financial instruments recognized by the company.

The following table shows the carrying amounts (CA) and fair values (FV) of financial assets: 

 

The other current assets include derivatives of EUR 223k (Dec. 31, 2013: EUR 87k) measured at 

fair value.

Cash and 
cash 

 equivalents
Trade 

 receivables

Other 
 current 

 assets Financial assets Total

EUR k CA CA CA CA FV CA

            

As of Jun. 30, 2014       

Loans and receivables 60,057 248,518 3,529 74 74 312,178

held to maturity 0 0 0 1,433 1,437 1,433

held for trading 0 0 223 0 0 223

available for sale 0 0 0 548 548 548

Total 60,057 248,518 3,752 2,055 2,059 314,382

       

As of Dec. 31, 2013       

Loans and receivables 62,949 207,453 1,228 74 74 271,704

held to maturity 0 0 0 1,433 1,431 1,433

held for trading 0 0 87 0 0 87

available for sale 0 0 0 473 473 473

Total 62,949 207,453 1,315 1,980 1,978 273,697
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The following table shows the carrying amounts (CA) and fair values (FV) of financial liabilities:

 

The other current liabilities include a purchase price liability of EUR 37,054k in respect of a writ-

ten put option, which has been measured at amortized cost.

The management has ascertained that the carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, trade 

receivables, other receivables, trade payables, other current financial liabilities and other current  

liabilities largely correspond to their fair values, primarily as a result of the short maturities of these 

instruments. 

The fair values of other financial instruments held to maturity and other financial instruments 

held for trading are based on prices in an active market as of the end of the reporting period. 

ElringKlinger determines the market value of non-current fixed-interest liabilities to banks, fi-

nance lease liabilities and derivatives by discounting expected future cash flows with the current 

prevailing interest rates for similar financial liabilities with comparable residual terms and the com-

pany-specific interest rate.

Other current liabilities

Current 
 financial 

 liabilities
Trade 

 payables Derivatives
Non-current financial 

 liabilities Total

EUR k CA FV CA CA CA FV CA FV CA

                  

As of Jun. 30, 2014          

Financial liabilities measured 
at acquisition cost 53,015 53,015 148,934 73,127 0 0 244,486 248,475 519,562

Financial liabilities measured 
at fair value through  
profit or loss 0 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 0

           

As of Dec. 31, 2013          

Financial liabilities measured 
at acquisition cost 49,040 49,040 120,883 68,574 0 0 237,346 239,438 475,843

Financial liabilities measured 
at fair value through  
profit or loss 0 0 0 0 220 220 0 0 220
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The fair value of the put option, included in other current liabilities, of non-controlling interests 

in ElringKlinger Marusan Corporation in respect of their interests is based on projections of the  

enterprise value. As regards the valuation of this put option of non-controlling interests, estimates are 

made with regard to the forecast of business performance as well as with regard to the choice of 

the interest rate to be applied in respect of the liability to be recognized. A change in the enterprise 

value by 10% would result in an increase / decrease in the put option by EUR 3,705k.

Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value are classified into the following three-level 

fair value hierarchy as of the end of the reporting period of June 30, 2014:

EUR k Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

      

Jun. 30, 2014    

Financial assets    

 available for sale 548 0 0

 held for trading* 0 223 0

Total 548 223 0

Financial liabilities    

 available for sale 0 0 0

 held for trading* 0 0 0

Total 0 0 0

    

Dec. 31, 2013    

Financial assets    

 available for sale 473 0 0

 held for trading* 0 87 0

Total 473 87 0

Financial liabilities    

 available for sale 0 0 0

 held for trading* 0 220 0

Total 0 220 0

* These are derivatives that do not qualify for hedge accounting. 
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The following table provides details of the classification of financial assets and liabilities that are 

not measured at fair value but for which a fair value has been presented, according to the three-level 

fair value hierarchy as of the end of the reporting period of June 30, 2014:

EUR k Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

      

Jun. 30, 2014    

Financial assets    

 Financial assets 1,437 0 74

Total 1,437 0 74

Financial liabilities    

 Non-current liabilities from finance leases 0 0 36

 Non-current financial liabilities 0 244,450 0

  Purchase price liability from written put option  0 0 37,054

Total 0 244,450 37,090

    

Dec. 31, 2013    

Financial assets    

 Financial assets 1,431 0 74

Total 1,431 0 74

Financial liabilities    

 Non-current liabilities from finance leases 0 0 162

 Non-current financial liabilities 0 237,184 0

  Purchase price liability from written put option  0 0 37,054

Total 0 237,184 37,216

The levels of the fair value hierarchy are defined as follows:

Level 1: Measurement based on quoted prices

Level 2:   Measurement based on quoted prices for similar instruments on the basis of measure-

ment models based on inputs that are observable on markets.

Level 3:   Measurement based on inputs for assets and liabilities not representing observable 

market data

The assessment as to whether a transfer has occurred between the levels of the fair-value  

hierarchy with regard to the assets and liabilities carried at fair value is conducted in each case at 

the end of the reporting period. No transfers occurred in the reporting period under review.
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Contingencies and related-party disclosures  

The contingencies and related-party relationships disclosed in the consolidated financial state-

ments for 2013 were not subject to significant changes in the first half of 2014.

Government grants

In the first half of 2014, other operating income included government grants of EUR 2,544k. These 

grants were attributable primarily to development projects. 

Dividend payment

In the second quarter of 2014, ElringKlinger AG distributed a total dividend of EUR 31,680k 

(EUR 0.50 per entitled share) to shareholders from its unappropriated retained earnings of 2013. 

The dividend payout took place on May 19, 2014.

Governing bodies of the company

As a replacement for Dr. Thomas Klinger-Lohr, who stepped down from the Supervisory Board as 

of December 31, 2013, 99.54% of the AGM (May 16, 2014) voted in favor of electing Gabriele Sons 

onto the Supervisory Board. She had already been appointed as a member of the Supervisory Board 

on a temporary basis until the AGM by the District Court. Ms. Sons is a member of the Manage-

ment Board of ThyssenKrupp Elevator AG.

Events after the reporting period

Effective from July 1, 2014, ElringKlinger AG acquired 75% of the interests in New Enerday GmbH, 

based in Neubrandenburg, Germany.

In acquiring a 75% interest in the fuel cell specialist, ElringKlinger AG is looking to strengthen 

its business activities relating to high-temperature SOFCs (solid oxide fuel cells) and extend its 

own expertise centered around associated electronics, reformer technology and system integration. 

The acquisition has given ElringKlinger access to important industrial property rights.

The provisional purchase price is EUR 1,962k. The definitive purchase price will be calculated 

on the basis of the relevant completion accounts as of June 30, 2014. These calculations have yet  

to be concluded. Purchase price allocation will take place subsequent to the aforementioned calcu-

lations. Therefore, no further details can be presented at this moment in time.

 There were no further significant events after the end of the interim reporting period that  

necessitate additional explanatory disclosure.
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Disclaimer – Forward-looking Statements and Forecasts 

This report contains forward-looking statements. These statements are based on expectations, market evaluations and forecasts 

by the Management Board and on information currently available to them. In particular, the forward-looking statements shall not 

be interpreted as a guarantee that the future events and results to which they refer will actually materialize. Whilst the Manage-

ment Board is confident that the statements as well as the opinions and expectations on which they are based are realistic, the 

aforementioned statements rely on assumptions that may conceivably prove to be incorrect. Future results and circumstances 

 depend on a multitude of factors, risks and imponderables that can alter the expectations and judgments that have been expressed. 

These factors include, for example, changes to the general economic and business situation, variations of exchange rates and 

 interest rates, poor acceptance of new products and services, and changes to business strategy. 

This report was published on August 7, 2014, and is available in German and English. Only the German version shall be legally binding.

Responsibility Statement

To the best of our knowledge, and in accordance with the applicable reporting principles for interim 

financial reporting, the interim consolidated financial statements give a true and fair view of the 

assets, liabilities, financial position and profit or loss of the Group, and the interim management report 

of the Group includes a fair review of the development and performance of the business and the 

position of the Group, together with a description of the principal opportunities and risks associated 

with the expected development of the Group for the remaining months of the financial year.

Dettingen / Erms, August 7, 2014

The Management Board

Dr. Stefan Wolf   Theo Becker   Karl Schmauder

This Report has been produced in a carbon neutral 

manner. The CO2 emissions caused by its pro- 

duction were compensated for by certified climate 

protection projects.

carbon neutral
natureOffice.com | DE-141-169783

print production
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2014Corporate Calendar

Financial Calendar

11/05/2014 Interim Report on the 3rd Quarter and 
 First Nine Months of 2014

05/13/2015 110th Annual General Shareholders‘ Meeting, Stuttgart

Calendar Trade Fairs 2014

09/09 – 12 SMM, Shipbuilding Machinery & Marine Technology, Hamburg, Germany

09/16 – 20 Automechanika, Frankfurt/Main, Germany

09/23 – 26 InnoTrans, International Trade Fair for Transport Technology, Berlin, Germany

09/25 – 26 MEDTEC China, Trade show for medical technology, Shanghai, China

10/06 – 08  BATTERY+STORAGE, International trade fair for battery and 
energy storage technologies, Stuttgart, Germany

10/06 – 08  23rd Aachen Colloquium Automobile and Engine Technology, Aachen, Germany

10/14 – 18  23rd Fakuma, International trade fair for plastic processing, 
Friedrichshafen, Germany

10/27 – 30  MDA ASIA, Motion, Drive & Automation, Shanghai, China

11/13 – 14  4th Aachen Colloquium China, Automobile and Engine Technology, 
Beijing, China

12/09 – 10  13th International CTI Symposium, 
Automotive Transmissions, HEV and EV Drives, Berlin, Germany

For further events and trade fairs please visit our websites:
http://www.elringklinger.de/en/press-events
www.hug-eng.ch/en-index.html



ElringKlinger AG
Max-Eyth-Straße 2

D-72581 Dettingen / Erms

(Germany)
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